

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

4. 營運分部資料 (續)

	Manufacture and sale of footwear products 製造及銷售鞋類產品		Property investment 物業投資		Consolidated 綜合	
	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Other segment information 其他分部資料						
Depreciation: 折舊： Segment 分部 Unallocated 未分配	24,059	27,569	-	-	24,059	27,569
					-	-
					24,059	27,569
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊	3,066	3,081	-	-	3,066	3,081
Capital expenditure* 資本開支*	11,378	12,116	-	-	11,378	12,116
Share of profits of associates 應佔聯營公司溢利	(23,900)	(32,547)	-	-	(23,900)	(32,547)
Impairment allowance for accounts receivable 應收賬項減值撥備	728	913	-	-	728	913
Fair value loss on revaluation of investment properties 重估投資物業之公平值虧損	-	-	2,173	13,028	2,173	13,028
Provision/(write-back of provision) for inventories 存貨撥備/(撥備撥回)	1,230	(2,020)	-	-	1,230	(2,020)
Loss/(gain) on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 出售物業、廠房及設備項目之 虧損/(收益) 淨額	(168)	210	-	-	(168)	210
Write-off of items of property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備項目撇銷	473	-	-	-	473	-

* Capital expenditure consists of additions to property, plant and equipment.

* 資本開支由添置物業、廠房及設備組成。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

Geographical information

(a) Revenue from external customers

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
The United States of America 美利堅合眾國	182,333	396,361
Europe 歐洲	182,133	239,080
Asia 亞洲	133,634	161,987
Others 其他	191,169	264,546
Total revenue 總收益	689,269	1,061,974

The revenue information above is based on the locations of the customers.

上述收益資料以客戶所在地為依據。

(b) Non-current assets

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Hong Kong 香港	45,381	51,277
Chinese mainland 中國內地	439,865	461,527
Cambodia 柬埔寨	61,386	66,364
Vietnam 越南	125,551	139,486
Others 其他	209	252
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額	672,392	718,906

The non-current asset information above is based on the locations of the assets and excludes investments in associates and club memberships.

上述非流動資產資料以資產所在地為依據，且未計及於聯營公司的投資及會所會籍。

4. 營運分部資料 (續)

地區資料

(a) 來自外界客戶的收益

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
The United States of America 美利堅合眾國	182,333	396,361
Europe 歐洲	182,133	239,080
Asia 亞洲	133,634	161,987
Others 其他	191,169	264,546
Total revenue 總收益	689,269	1,061,974

上述收益資料以客戶所在地為依據。

(b) 非流動資產

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Hong Kong 香港	45,381	51,277
Chinese mainland 中國內地	439,865	461,527
Cambodia 柬埔寨	61,386	66,364
Vietnam 越南	125,551	139,486
Others 其他	209	252
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額	672,392	718,906

上述非流動資產資料以資產所在地為依據，且未計及於聯營公司的投資及會所會籍。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

4. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

(continued)

Information about major customers

Revenue derived from the manufacture and sale of footwear products business which accounted for over 10% of the total revenue of the Group during the years ended 31 March 2024 and 2023 is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Customer A 客戶A	534,250	669,530
Customer B 客戶B	120,488	342,085
Total 合計	654,738	1,011,615

The above amounts include sales to a group of entities which are known to be under common control with these customers.

4. 營運分部資料 (續)

主要客戶資料

截至二零二四年及二零二三年三月三十一日止年度內，佔本集團總收益超過10%之製造及銷售鞋履產品業務所產生的收益如下：

上述金額包括向一組實體（該等實體受上述客戶共同控制）的銷售額。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET

(a) Revenue

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收益		
Sale of goods 銷售貨品	689,269	1,061,974

(i) Disaggregated revenue information

All the revenue from contracts with customers is recognised at a point in time. The revenue information disaggregated by geographical market is disclosed in note 4(a) to the financial statements.

Revenue recognised in the current reporting period that was included in contract liabilities at the beginning of the reporting period:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Sale of goods 銷售貨品	968	1,575

(ii) Performance obligation

The performance obligation is satisfied upon delivery of goods and payment is generally due within 30 to 90 days from delivery.

5. 收益、其他收入及收益淨額

(a) 收益

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Revenue from contracts with customers 來自客戶合約之收益		
Sale of goods 銷售貨品	689,269	1,061,974

(i) 分拆收益資料

與客戶合約的所有收益均於某個時間點確認。按地域市場分拆的收益資料於財務報表附註4(a)披露。

本報告期間確認的收益於報告期初計入合約負債：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Sale of goods 銷售貨品	968	1,575

(ii) 履約責任

履約責任於貨品發出時完成，客戶付款時間通常為發貨後的30至90天內。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

5. REVENUE, OTHER INCOME AND GAINS, NET (continued)

(b) Other income and gains, net

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Bank interest income 銀行利息收入	20,321	9,064
Interest income from accounts receivable 應收賬項之利息收入	164	—
Gain/(loss) on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 出售物業、廠房及設備項目之收益／(虧損) 淨額	168	(210)
Gross rental income 租金收入總額	27,761	28,207
Foreign exchange differences, net 匯兌差額淨值	(816)	158
Subsidy income* 補貼收入*	—	1,104
Others 其他	1,715	208
Total other income and gains, net 其他收入及收益淨額總額	49,313	38,531

* There were no unfulfilled conditions or contingencies relating to these subsidies.

* 並無有關此等補貼的未達成條件或或然事項。

6. FINANCE COSTS

An analysis of finance costs is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Interest on bank loans 銀行貸款之利息	—	2
Interest on lease liabilities 租賃負債之利息	95	135
Total 合計	95	137

5. 收益、其他收入及收益淨額 (續)

(b) 其他收入及收益淨額

6. 融資成本

融資成本的分析如下：

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

The Group's profit before tax is arrived at after charging/ (crediting):

7. 除稅前溢利

本集團的除稅前溢利乃經扣除／（計入）以下項目：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Cost of inventories sold 銷售存貨成本	423,414	636,119
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備折舊	24,059	27,569
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊	3,066	3,081
Provision/(write-back of provision) for inventories* 存貨撥備／（撥備撥回）*	1,230	(2,020)
Lease payment not included in the measurement of lease liabilities 不計入租賃負債計量的租賃付款	666	696
Impairment allowance for accounts receivable 應收賬項減值撥備	728	913
Loss/(gain) on disposal of items of property, plant and equipment, net 出售物業、廠房及設備項目之虧損／（收益）淨額	(168)	210
Write-off of items of property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備項目撇銷	473	—
Auditor's remuneration 核數師酬金	1,673	1,816
Employee benefit expense (including directors' remuneration (note 8)): 僱員福利開支（包括董事酬金（附註8））：		
Wages and salaries 工資及薪金	206,544	267,760
Equity-settled share option expense 以權益結算之購股權開支	183	487
Equity-settled share award expense 以權益結算之股份獎勵開支	2,598	3,296
Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款***	17,091	19,979
Total 合計	226,416	291,522
Amortisation of club memberships** 會所會籍攤銷**	47	45
Fair value loss on revaluation of investment properties 重估投資物業之公平值虧損	2,173	13,028
Bank interest income 銀行利息收入	(20,321)	(9,064)
Interest income from accounts receivable 應收賬項之利息收入	(164)	—
Foreign exchange differences, net 匯兌差額淨值	816	(158)
Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) arising from rental-earning investment properties 賺取租金之投資物業所產生之直接經營開支（包括維修及保養）	3,933	3,370

Cost of sales includes HK\$186,159,000 (2023: HK\$248,503,000) relating to direct staff costs and depreciation of manufacturing facilities, which are also included in the respective total amounts disclosed above for each of these types of expenses.

銷售成本包括關於直接員工成本及製造設施折舊共186,159,000港元（二零二三年：248,503,000港元），其亦已包含於以上披露相關總額之各類開支內。

* Provision for inventories is included in "Cost of sales" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

* 存貨撥備已計入綜合損益表之「銷售成本」內。

** Amortisation of club memberships is included in "Administrative expenses" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

** 會所會籍攤銷已計入綜合損益表之「行政開支」內。

*** There is no forfeited contributions that may be used by the Group to reduce the existing level of contribution.

*** 本集團並無可用於減少現有供款水平的被沒收供款。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION

Directors' remuneration for the year, disclosed pursuant to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (The "Stock Exchange", the "Listing Rules"), section 383(1)(a), (b), (c) and (f) of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and Part 2 of the Companies (Disclosure of Information about Benefits of Directors) Regulation, is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Fees 袍金		
– Independent non-executive directors – 獨立非執行董事	656	624
– Non-executive directors – 非執行董事	881	912
– Executive directors – 執行董事	552	552
Subtotal 小計	2,089	2,088
Other emoluments: 其他酬金：		
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 薪金、津貼及實物利益	2,927	2,944
Discretionary bonuses 酌定獎金	274	274
Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款	36	36
Equity-settled share option expense 以權益結算之購股權開支	124	295
Subtotal 小計	3,361	3,549
Total 合計	5,450	5,637

During the year and in prior years, certain directors were granted share options, in respect of their services to the Group, under the share option scheme of the Company, further details of which are set out in note 25 to the financial statements. The fair value of such options, which has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the vesting period, was determined as at the date of grant and the amount included in the financial statements for the current year is included in the above directors' remuneration disclosures.

8. 董事酬金

年內，董事酬金按照香港聯合交易所有限公司（「聯交所」）證券上市規則（「上市規則」）、香港公司條例第383(1)(a)、(b)、(c)及(f)條及《公司（披露董事利益資料）規例》第2部披露如下：

於年內及過往年度，若干董事在本公司購股權計劃之下，根據其對本集團之服務獲授予購股權，進一步詳情載於財務報表附註25。在歸屬期內已於損益表確認之該等購股權之公平值於授出日期釐定，而包含於本年度財務報表之數額則載於以上董事酬金披露部分內。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (continued)

(a) Independent non-executive directors

The fees paid to independent non-executive directors during the year were as follows:

	Fees	Allowances and benefits in kind	Equity-settled share option expense	Total remuneration
	袍金	津貼及實物利益	以權益結算之購股權開支	酬金總額
2024 二零二四年	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元
Mr. Tam King-ching, Kenny 譚競正先生	192	—	8	200
Mr. Yung Tse-kwong, Steven* 戎子江先生*	80	—	8	88
Ms. Chan Mei-bo, Mabel 陳美寶女士	192	—	13	205
Mr. Wong Hin-wing 黃顯榮先生	192	—	5	197
Total 合計	656	—	34	690

	Fees	Allowances and benefits in kind	Equity-settled share option expense	Total remuneration
	袍金	津貼及實物利益	以權益結算之購股權開支	酬金總額
2023 二零二三年	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元
Mr. Tam King-ching, Kenny 譚競正先生	192	—	29	221
Mr. Yung Tse-kwong, Steven 戎子江先生	192	—	29	221
Ms. Chan Mei-bo, Mabel 陳美寶女士	192	—	29	221
Mr. Wong Hin-wing 黃顯榮先生	48	—	—	48
Total 合計	624	—	87	711

There were no other emoluments payable to the independent non-executive directors during the year (2023: Nil).

* Mr. Yung Tse-Kwong, Steven retired by rotation on 28 August 2023.

8. 董事酬金 (續)

(a) 獨立非執行董事

年內支付予獨立非執行董事之袍金如下：

年內並無其他應付獨立非執行董事之酬金 (二零二三年：無)。

* 戎子江先生於二零二三年八月二十八日輪席退任。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (continued)

(b) Executive directors and non-executive directors

8. 董事酬金 (續)

(b) 執行董事及非執行董事

	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 薪金、津貼及實物利益	Discretionary bonuses 酌定獎金	Pension scheme contributions 退休金計劃供款	Equity-settled share option expense 以權益結算之購股權開支	Total remuneration 酬金總額
	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元
2024 二零二四年						
Executive directors: 執行董事：						
Mdm. Huang Hsiu-duan, Helen 黃秀端女士	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Chen Yi-wu, Ares* 陳奕舞先生*	372	953	101	18	-	1,444
Mr. Wong Hei-chiu 黃禧超先生	180	1,828	143	18	37	2,206
Subtotal 小計	552	2,781	244	36	37	3,650
Non-executive directors: 非執行董事：						
Mr. Chan Ho-man, Daniel 陳浩文先生	360	146	30	-	27	563
Dr. Chow Wing-kin, Anthony 周永健博士	192	-	-	-	13	205
Mr. Kimmel, Phillip Brian 柯民佑先生	329	-	-	-	13	342
Subtotal 小計	881	146	30	-	53	1,110
Total 合計	1,433	2,927	274	36	90	4,760

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

8. DIRECTORS' REMUNERATION (continued)

(b) Executive directors and non-executive directors (continued)

	Fees	Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind	Discretionary bonuses	Pension scheme contributions	Equity-settled share option expense	Total remuneration
	袍金	薪金、津貼及實物利益	酌定獎金	退休金計劃供款	以權益結算之購股權開支	酬金總額
2023	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
二零二三年	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元
Executive directors: 執行董事：						
Mdm. Huang Hsiu-duan, Helen 黃秀端女士	-	-	-	-	-	-
Mr. Chen Yi-wu, Ares* 陳奕舞先生*	372	1,031	101	18	9	1,531
Mr. Wong Hei-chiu 黃禧超先生	180	1,736	143	18	82	2,159
Subtotal 小計	552	2,767	244	36	91	3,690
Non-executive directors: 非執行董事：						
Mr. Chan Ho-man, Daniel 陳浩文先生	360	143	30	-	59	592
Dr. Chow Wing-kin, Anthony 周永健博士	192	-	-	-	29	221
Mr. Kimmel, Phillip Brian 柯民佑先生	360	34	-	-	29	423
Subtotal 小計	912	177	30	-	117	1,236
Total 合計	1,464	2,944	274	36	208	4,926

* Mr. Chen Yi-wu, Ares is the chief executive of the Group.

There was no arrangement under which a director waived or agreed to waive any remuneration during the year (2023: Nil).

8. 董事酬金 (續)

(b) 執行董事及非執行董事 (續)

* 陳奕舞先生為本集團行政總裁。

董事概無於年內訂立任何安排放棄或同意放棄任何酬金 (二零二三年：無)。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

9. FIVE HIGHEST PAID EMPLOYEES

The five highest paid employees during the year included two (2023: two) directors of the Company, details of whose remuneration are set out in note 8 above. Details of the remuneration for the year of the remaining three (2023: three) highest paid employees who are not directors are as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Salaries, allowances and benefits in kind 薪金、津貼及實物利益	4,452	4,513
Discretionary bonuses 酌定獎金	656	747
Equity-settled share option expense 以權益結算之購股權開支	27	68
Total 合計	5,135	5,328

The remuneration of the remaining three (2023: three) non-director highest paid employees fell within the bands of HK\$500,001 to HK\$1,000,000, HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000 and HK\$3,000,001 to HK\$3,500,000 (2023: HK\$500,001 to HK\$1,000,000, HK\$1,000,001 to HK\$1,500,000 and HK\$3,000,001 to HK\$3,500,000).

During the year and in prior years, share options were granted to non-director highest paid employees in respect of their services to the Group, further details of which are included in the disclosures in note 25 to the financial statements. The fair value of such options, which has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss over the vesting period, was determined as at the date of grant and the amount included in the financial statements for the current year is included in the above non-director highest paid employees' remuneration disclosures.

9. 五名最高薪僱員

年內五名最高薪僱員包括本公司兩名(二零二三年：兩名)董事，其酬金詳情載於上文附註8。本年度其餘三名(二零二三年：三名)非董事之最高薪僱員之酬金詳情如下：

其餘三名(二零二三年：三名)非董事之最高薪僱員薪酬組別介乎500,001港元至1,000,000港元、1,000,001港元至1,500,000港元及3,000,001港元至3,500,000港元(二零二三年：500,001港元至1,000,000港元、1,000,001港元至1,500,000港元及3,000,001港元至3,500,000港元)。

於年內及過往年度，非董事之最高薪僱員就彼等向本集團提供之服務獲授購股權，進一步詳情於財務報表附註25中披露。該等購股權之公平值於歸屬期間在損益表確認，並於授出日期釐定，而包含於本年度財務報表之數額則載於以上非董事之最高薪僱員之酬金披露部分內。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

10. INCOME TAX

Hong Kong profits tax has been provided at the rate of 16.5% (2023: 16.5%) on the estimated assessable profits arising in Hong Kong during the year. Taxes on profits assessable elsewhere have been calculated at the rates of tax prevailing in the countries/jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

10. 所得稅

香港利得稅乃根據年內於香港賺取之估計應課稅溢利按16.5% (二零二三年：16.5%) 之稅率撥備。其他地區有關應課稅溢利之稅項乃按本集團經營業務所在國家／司法權區之當時稅率計算。

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Current – Hong Kong 即期稅項—香港		
Charge for the year 本年度稅項支出	258	10
Overprovision in prior years 過往年度超額撥備	(58)	(11)
Current – Elsewhere 即期稅項—其他地區		
Charge for the year 本年度稅項支出	4,859	5,000
Overprovision in prior years 過往年度超額撥備	(14,700)	(6,300)
Deferred (note 23) 遞延 (附註23)	2,206	(2,315)
Total tax credit for the year 本年度稅項抵免總額	(7,435)	(3,616)

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

10. INCOME TAX (continued)

A reconciliation of the tax charge applicable to profit before tax at the statutory rates for the countries/jurisdictions in which the Company and the majority of its subsidiaries are domiciled to the tax credit at the effective tax rate is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Profit before tax 除稅前溢利	12,622	50,320
Tax at the applicable tax rates 按適用稅率計算之稅項	3,934	10,042
Adjustments to tax charge in respect of prior years 過往年度稅項支出之調整	(14,758)	(6,311)
Profit attributable to associates 聯營公司應佔溢利	(4,780)	(6,509)
Income not subject to tax 毋須課稅收入	(4,976)	(2,828)
Expenses not deductible for tax 不可扣稅之開支	12,663	5,516
Tax losses utilised from previous years 過往年度所動用的稅項虧損	(3,923)	(3,526)
Tax losses not recognised 未確認稅項虧損	4,405	—
Tax credit at the Group's effective rate 按本集團實際稅率計算之稅項抵免	(7,435)	(3,616)

The share of tax attributable to associates amounting to HK\$2,950,000 (2023: HK\$3,853,000) is included in "Share of profits of associates" in the consolidated statement of profit or loss.

The applicable tax rate is calculated based on the Hong Kong profits tax rate of 16.5% (2023: 16.5%), the Vietnam Corporate Tax rates of 15% to 20% (2023: 15% to 20%), the Cambodia Corporate Tax rate of 20% (2023: 20%), the Taiwan Corporate Tax rate of 20% (2023: 20%), the Corporate Income Tax rate in the Chinese mainland of 25% (2023: 25%).

10. 所得稅 (續)

按本公司及其大部分附屬公司所在國家／司法權區之法定稅率計算適用於除稅前溢利之稅項支出與按實際稅率計算之稅項抵免之對賬如下：

聯營公司應佔稅項為2,950,000港元(二零二三年：3,853,000港元)載於綜合損益表「應佔聯營公司溢利」。

適用稅率根據香港利得稅稅率16.5%(二零二三年：16.5%)、越南企業稅稅率15%至20%(二零二三年：15%至20%)、柬埔寨企業稅稅率20%(二零二三年：20%)、台灣企業稅稅率20%(二零二三年：20%)、中國內地企業所得稅稅率25%(二零二三年：25%)計算。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

10. INCOME TAX (continued)

Pursuant to the Corporate Income Tax Law of the People's Republic of China ("PRC"), a 10% withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to foreign investors from the foreign investment enterprises established in the Chinese mainland. The requirement is effective from 1 January 2008 and applies to earnings after 31 December 2007. A lower withholding tax rate may be applied if there is a tax treaty between the Chinese mainland and the jurisdiction of the foreign investors. For the Group, the applicable rates are 5% and 10%. The Group is therefore liable for withholding taxes on dividends distributed by those subsidiaries established in the Chinese mainland in respect of earnings generated.

In addition, pursuant to Cambodian withholding tax regulations, a 14% withholding tax is levied on dividends declared to non-resident shareholders. Therefore, the Group is liable for withholding taxes on dividends distributed by those subsidiaries established in Cambodia in respect of earnings generated.

At 31 March 2024, no deferred tax has been recognised for withholding taxes that would be payable on the unremitted earnings that are subject to withholding taxes of the Group's subsidiaries established in the Chinese mainland and Cambodia. In the opinion of the directors, it is not probable that these subsidiaries will distribute such earnings in the foreseeable future. The aggregate amount of temporary differences associated with undistributed profit of the Chinese mainland and Cambodia subsidiaries for which deferred tax liabilities have not been recognised totalled approximately HK\$75,356,000 (2023: HK\$49,570,000) at 31 March 2024.

10. 所得稅 (續)

根據中華人民共和國(「中國」)企業所得稅法，於中國內地成立之外資企業向外國投資者宣派之股息將被徵收10%預扣稅。該規定於二零零八年一月一日起生效，並適用於二零零七年十二月三十一日後產生之盈利。倘中國內地與外國投資者所屬司法權區之間訂立稅務條約，則可應用較低之預扣稅率。就本集團而言，適用稅率為5%及10%。本集團因而須就於中國內地成立之附屬公司就產生之盈利所派發之股息繳納預扣稅。

此外，根據柬埔寨預扣稅條例，向非居民股東宣派之股息將被徵收14%預扣稅。因此，本集團須就於柬埔寨成立之附屬公司產生之盈利所派發之股息繳納預扣稅。

於二零二四年三月三十一日，並無就本集團於中國內地及柬埔寨成立之附屬公司應繳納預扣稅之未匯出盈利之應付預扣稅確認遞延稅項。董事認為，該等附屬公司於可見將來不大可能分派有關盈利。於二零二四年三月三十一日，與中國內地及柬埔寨之附屬公司之未確認遞延稅項負債之未分派溢利相關之暫時性差額總額合共約75,356,000港元(二零二三年：49,570,000港元)。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

10. INCOME TAX (continued)

The Group has estimated tax losses of approximately HK\$95,531,000 (2023: HK\$72,372,000) arising in Hong Kong that are available indefinitely for offsetting against future taxable profits of the companies in which the losses arose. Deferred tax assets have not been recognised in respect of these losses as they have arisen in subsidiaries that have been loss-making for some time and it is considered not probable that the Group can utilise these losses in the foreseeable future.

The Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) has recommended that the Pillar Two tax rules become effective in 2024, with the exception of the Undertaxed Profits Rule (UTPR), which is recommended to become effective in 2025. Multinational enterprise (MNE) groups will need to assess in what jurisdictions they may be subject to Pillar Two tax rules, and the applicable dates that those rules apply. In Hong Kong, a consultation paper on the implementation of the global minimum tax and a domestic minimum top-up tax in Hong Kong (HKMTT) starting from 2025 onwards has been issued. At 31 March 2024, the Group is not under the scope of Pillar Two income taxes, as its consolidated revenue was less than Euro 750 million in each of the past four years.

10. 所得稅 (續)

本集團估計於香港產生之稅項虧損約為95,531,000港元(二零二三年：72,372,000港元)，該等虧損可無限期用作抵銷錄得虧損之公司日後應課稅溢利。由於該等附屬公司一直錄得虧損，且本集團在可見將來使用該等虧損之可能性不大，故並無就有關虧損確認遞延稅項資產。

經濟合作與發展組織(OECD)已建議第二支柱稅收規則於二零二四年生效，建議於二零二五年生效的低稅利潤規則(UTPR)除外。跨國公司(MNE)集團將需評估於哪些司法管轄區可能需要第二支柱稅收規則，以及該等規則的適用日期。於香港，關於自二零二五年起在香港實施全球最低稅及國內最低附加稅(HKMTT)的諮詢文件已發佈。於二零二四年三月三十一日，由於本集團於過去四年中每年的綜合收益低於750百萬歐元，因此本集團不在第二支柱所得稅的適用範圍內。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

11. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY

The calculation of the basic earnings per share amount is based on the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the Company of HK\$20,221,000 (2023: HK\$53,410,000), and the weighted average number of ordinary shares of 675,144,718 (2023: 674,173,100) in issue during the year, as adjusted to reflect the number of shares of 5,276,000 (2023: 4,808,000) held under the share award scheme of the Company, shares of 194,000 (2023: 1,446,000) repurchased and cancelled and share options exercised during the year.

The calculation of the basic and diluted earnings per share is based on the following data:

11. 本公司權益持有人應佔每股盈利

每股基本盈利金額乃根據本公司權益持有人應佔年內溢利20,221,000港元(二零二三年：53,410,000港元)及年內已發行普通股加權平均數675,144,718股(二零二三年：674,173,100股)計算，並經調整以反映根據本公司的股份獎勵計劃所持有的股份數目5,276,000股(二零二三年：4,808,000股)以及於年內購回及註銷的194,000股(二零二三年：1,446,000股)股份及已行使的購股權。

每股基本及攤薄盈利乃按以下數據計算：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Earnings 盈利		
Profit attributable to equity holders of the Company 本公司權益持有人應佔溢利	20,221	53,410
Number of shares 股份數目		
	2024 二零二四年	2023 二零二三年
Shares 股份		
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating the basic earnings per share 計算每股基本盈利所用之普通股加權平均數	675,144,718	674,173,100
Effect of dilution – weighted average number of ordinary shares: 攤薄影響 – 普通股加權平均數：		
Share options 購股權	229,061	695,502
Share awards 股份獎勵	–	222,112
Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in calculating the diluted earnings per share 計算每股攤薄盈利所用之普通股加權平均數	675,373,779	675,090,714

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

12. DIVIDENDS

12. 股息

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Dividends paid during the year 本年度已派付股息		
Final in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2023 – HK2.0 cents (2022: Nil) per ordinary share 就截至二零二三年三月三十一日止財政年度的末期股息 – 每股普通股2.0港仙 (二零二二年：零)	13,496	–
Special final in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2023 – HK0.2 cent (2022: HK2.0 cents) per ordinary share 就截至二零二三年三月三十一日止財政年度的特別末期股息 – 每股普通股0.2港仙 (二零二二年：2.0港仙)	1,350	13,486
Interim – HK1.5 cents (2023: HK1.8 cents) per ordinary share 中期股息 – 每股普通股1.5港仙 (二零二三年：1.8港仙)	10,142	12,167
Special interim – HK0.5 cent (2023: HK0.5 cent) per ordinary share 特別中期股息 – 每股普通股0.5港仙 (二零二三年：0.5港仙)	3,380	3,380
	28,368	29,033
Proposed final and special final dividends 擬派末期及特別末期股息		
Final – HK0.2 cent (2023: HK2.0 cents) per ordinary share 末期股息 – 每股普通股0.2港仙 (二零二三年：2.0港仙)	1,355	13,616
Special final – HK6.8 cents (2023: HK0.2 cent) per ordinary share 特別末期股息 – 每股普通股6.8港仙 (二零二三年：0.2港仙)	46,071	1,361
	47,426	14,977

The proposed final and special final dividends for the year are subject to the approval of the Company's shareholders at the forthcoming annual general meeting. These financial statements do not reflect the dividends payable.

本年度擬派末期及特別末期股息須經本公司股東於即將舉行之股東週年大會上批准後，方可作實。該等財務報表並無反映應付股息。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

13. 物業、廠房及設備

	Land and buildings 土地及樓宇 HK\$'000 千港元	Machinery, furniture, equipment, leasehold improvements and motor vehicles 機器、傢具、 設備、租賃物業 裝修及汽車 HK\$'000 千港元	Construction in progress 在建工程 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日				
Cost: 成本：				
At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	255,314	350,031	1,193	606,538
Additions 添置	-	10,682	696	11,378
Disposals 出售	-	(5,717)	-	(5,717)
Write-off 撇銷	-	(5,292)	-	(5,292)
Transfer 轉讓	-	1,890	(1,890)	-
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(7,869)	(10,337)	1	(18,205)
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	247,445	341,257	-	588,702
Accumulated depreciation and impairment: 累計折舊及減值：				
At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	139,265	313,597	-	452,862
Depreciation provided during the year 年內計提折舊	9,891	14,168	-	24,059
Disposals 出售	-	(5,549)	-	(5,549)
Write-off 撇銷	-	(4,819)	-	(4,819)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(4,569)	(8,472)	-	(13,041)
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	144,587	308,925	-	453,512
Net book value: 賬面淨值：				
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	102,858	32,332	-	135,190

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(continued)

13. 物業、廠房及設備 (續)

	Land and buildings 土地及樓宇	Machinery, furniture, equipment, leasehold improvements and motor vehicles 機器、傢具、 設備、租賃物業 裝修及汽車	Construction in progress 在建工程	Total 合計
	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元	HK\$'000 千港元
31 March 2023 二零二三年三月三十一日				
Cost: 成本：				
At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	259,620	353,695	–	613,315
Additions 添置	–	10,923	1,193	12,116
Disposals 出售	–	(10,016)	–	(10,016)
Write-off 撇銷	–	(2)	–	(2)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(4,306)	(4,569)	–	(8,875)
At 31 March 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日	255,314	350,031	1,193	606,538
Accumulated depreciation and impairment: 累計折舊及減值：				
At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	130,237	310,086	–	440,323
Depreciation provided during the year 年內計提折舊	10,822	16,747	–	27,569
Disposals 出售	–	(9,527)	–	(9,527)
Write-off 撇銷	–	2	–	2
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(1,794)	(3,711)	–	(5,505)
At 31 March 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日	139,265	313,597	–	452,862
Net book value: 賬面淨值：				
At 31 March 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日	116,049	36,434	1,193	153,676

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

14. LEASES

The Group as a lessee

The Group has lease contracts for various leasehold land and buildings. Lump sum payments were made upfront to acquire the leased land from the owners with lease periods of 19 to 38 years, and no ongoing payments will be made under the terms of these land leases. Leases of buildings have lease terms of 3 to 4 years. There is a lease contract that includes an extension option, which is further discussed below.

(a) Right-of-use assets

The carrying amounts of the Group's right-of-use assets and the movements during the year are as follows:

	Leasehold land 租賃土地 HK\$'000 千港元	Building 樓宇 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
As at 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	67,385	3,974	71,359
Depreciation charged during the year 年內折舊支出	(2,066)	(1,015)	(3,081)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(429)	21	(408)
As at 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日及 二零二三年四月一日	64,890	2,980	67,870
Depreciation charged during the year 年內折舊支出	(2,053)	(1,013)	(3,066)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(864)	(85)	(949)
As at 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	61,973	1,882	63,855

14. 租賃

本集團作為承租人

本集團就多項租賃土地及樓宇訂有租賃合約。已提前作出一次性付款以向擁有者收購租賃期為19至38年的租賃土地，並且根據該等土地租賃的條款不會有後續付款。樓宇租賃的租期為3至4年。該租賃合約中包括續期選擇權，其進一步討論如下。

(a) 使用權資產

年內本集團之使用權資產賬面值及變動如下：

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

14. LEASES (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

(b) Lease liabilities

The carrying amount of lease liabilities and the movements during the year are as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Carrying amount at 1 April 於四月一日之賬面值	2,604	4,071
Accretion of interest recognised during the year 年內已確認利息增幅	95	135
Payments 付款	(539)	(1,634)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(61)	32
Carrying amount at 31 March 於三月三十一日之賬面值	2,099	2,604
Analysed into: 分析為：		
Current portion 即期部分	1,569	1,011
Non-current portion 非即期部分	530	1,593

The maturity analysis of lease liabilities is disclosed in note 31 to the financial statements.

14. 租賃 (續)

本集團作為承租人 (續)

(b) 租賃負債

年內租賃負債賬面值及變動如下：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Carrying amount at 1 April 於四月一日之賬面值	2,604	4,071
Accretion of interest recognised during the year 年內已確認利息增幅	95	135
Payments 付款	(539)	(1,634)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(61)	32
Carrying amount at 31 March 於三月三十一日之賬面值	2,099	2,604
Analysed into: 分析為：		
Current portion 即期部分	1,569	1,011
Non-current portion 非即期部分	530	1,593

租賃負債的到期日分析於財務報表附註31披露。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

14. LEASES (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

(c) The amounts recognised in profit or loss in relation to leases are as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Interest on lease liabilities 租賃負債之利息	95	135
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊開支	3,066	3,081
Expense relating to short-term leases (included in administrative expenses) 與短期租賃有關之開支 (計入行政開支)	666	690
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets (included in administrative expenses) 與低價值資產租賃有關之開支 (計入行政開支)	—	6
Total amount recognised in profit or loss 於損益中確認的總額	3,827	3,912

(d) Extension options:

The Group has a lease contract that includes extension options. These options are negotiated by management to provide flexibility in managing the leased-asset portfolio and it is aligned with the Group's business needs. Set out below are the undiscounted potential future rental payments relating to periods following the exercise date of the extension options that is not included in the lease term:

2024

	Payable within five years 於五年內應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Payable after five years 於五年後應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 千港元
Extension options expected not to be exercised 預計將不獲行使的續期選擇權	2,241	3,907	6,148

14. 租賃 (續)

本集團作為承租人 (續)

(c) 有關租賃於損益中確認的金額如下：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Interest on lease liabilities 租賃負債之利息	95	135
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets 使用權資產折舊開支	3,066	3,081
Expense relating to short-term leases (included in administrative expenses) 與短期租賃有關之開支 (計入行政開支)	666	690
Expense relating to leases of low-value assets (included in administrative expenses) 與低價值資產租賃有關之開支 (計入行政開支)	—	6
Total amount recognised in profit or loss 於損益中確認的總額	3,827	3,912

(d) 續期選擇權：

本集團訂有包括續期選擇權的租賃合約。該等選擇權乃由管理層磋商以於管理租賃資產組合時提供靈活性且其符合本集團的業務需求。與未包含於租賃條款中的續期選擇權的行使日期以後期間有關的未貼現潛在未來租賃付款載列如下：

二零二四年

	Payable within five years 於五年內應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Payable after five years 於五年後應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 千港元
Extension options expected not to be exercised 預計將不獲行使的續期選擇權	2,241	3,907	6,148

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

14. LEASES (continued)

The Group as a lessee (continued)

(d) Extension options: (continued)

2023

	Payable within five years 於五年內應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Payable after five years 於五年後應付 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 總計 HK\$'000 千港元
Extension options expected not to be exercised 預計將不獲行使的續期選擇權	884	5,640	6,524

The Group as a lessor

The Group leases its investment properties (note 15) consisting of three (2023: three) commercial properties and four (2023: four) industrial properties in Hong Kong and the Chinese mainland under operating lease arrangements. The terms of the leases generally require the tenants to pay security deposits and provide for periodic rent adjustments according to the then prevailing market conditions. Rental income recognised by the Group during the year was HK\$27,761,000 (2023: HK\$28,207,000), details of which are included in note 5 to the financial statements.

At 31 March 2024, the undiscounted lease payments receivable by the Group in future periods under non-cancellable operating leases with its tenants are as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within one year 一年內	14,527	14,292
After one year but within two years 一年後但於兩年內	673	—
Total 合計	15,200	14,292

14. 租賃 (續)

本集團作為承租人 (續)

(d) 續期選擇權：(續)

二零二三年

本集團作為出租人

本集團根據經營租賃安排出租其投資物業 (附註15)，包括位於香港及中國內地的三項 (二零二三年：三項) 商業物業及四項 (二零二三年：四項) 工業物業。租賃條款一般要求租戶支付保證金並根據當時的現行市況定期調租。本集團於年內確認的租金收入為27,761,000港元 (二零二三年：28,207,000港元)，其詳情載於財務報表附註5。

於二零二四年三月三十一日，本集團於未來期間根據與其租戶訂立的不可撤銷經營租賃的未貼現應收租賃款項如下：

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

15. 投資物業

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Fair value at beginning of year 於年初之公平值	497,360	546,724
Fair value loss on revaluation 重估公平值虧損	(2,173)	(13,028)
Transfer from owner-occupied property 從業主佔用物業轉讓	983	—
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(22,823)	(36,336)
Fair value at 31 March 於三月三十一日之公平值	473,347	497,360

The Group has determined that the investment properties consist of two classes of assets, i.e., commercial and industrial, based on the nature, characteristics and risks of each property.

The Group's investment properties were revalued on 31 March 2024 based on valuations performed by Castores Magi (Hong Kong) Limited, independent professionally qualified valuers, at HK\$473,347,000 (2023: HK\$497,360,000). There has been no change from the valuation technique used in prior years.

Each year, the Group appoints an external valuer to be responsible for the external valuations of the Group's properties. Selection criteria of an external valuer include market knowledge, reputation, independence and whether professional standards are maintained. The Group discusses with the valuer on the valuation assumptions and valuation results twice a year when the valuation is performed for interim and annual financial reporting.

The investment properties are leased to third parties under operating leases, further summary details of which are included in note 14 to the financial statements.

本集團已決定根據各物業之性質、特點及風險將該等投資物業分類為兩類資產（即商業物業及工業物業）。

於二零二四年三月三十一日，本集團之投資物業根據由獨立專業合資格估值師嘉漫（香港）有限公司所進行之估值重估為473,347,000港元（二零二三年：497,360,000港元）。估值方法自過往年度獲使用以來並無任何變動。

每年，本集團委聘外聘估值師負責對本集團之物業進行外部估值。外聘估值師之甄選準則包括市場知識、聲譽、獨立性及是否可保持專業標準。本集團每年兩次於就中期及年度財務申報進行估值時與估值師對估值假設及估值結果進行討論。

該等投資物業乃根據經營租賃租予第三方，進一步概要詳情載於財務報表附註14。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Fair value hierarchy

The fair values of the Group's investment properties as at 31 March 2024 and 31 March 2023 are estimated by using significant unobservable inputs and the fair value measurements are categorised within Level 3.

During the year, there were no transfers of fair value measurements between Level 1 and Level 2 and no transfers into or out of Level 3 (2023: Nil).

Reconciliation of fair value measurements categorised within Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy:

15. 投資物業 (續)

公平值級別

於二零二四年三月三十一日及二零二三年三月三十一日，本集團之投資物業之公平值乃使用重大不可觀察輸入數據估計及公平值計量分類為第三級。

年內，第一級與第二級之間概無轉換公平值計量，亦無轉入第三級或自第三級轉出（二零二三年：無）。

於公平值級別第三級內分類之公平值計量對賬：

	Commercial properties 商業物業 HK\$'000 千港元	Industrial properties 工業物業 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
Carrying amount at 31 March 2022 於二零二二年三月三十一日之賬面值	58,604	488,120	546,724
Fair value loss on revaluation recognised in profit or loss 於損益中確認之重估公平值虧損	(5,683)	(7,345)	(13,028)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(1,981)	(34,355)	(36,336)
Carrying amount at 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日及二零二三年四月一日之賬面值	50,940	446,420	497,360
Fair value gain/(loss) on revaluation recognised in profit or loss 於損益中確認之重估公平值收益／（虧損）	(9,231)	7,058	(2,173)
Transfer from an owner-occupied property 從業主佔用物業轉讓	—	983	983
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(1,244)	(21,579)	(22,823)
Carrying amount at 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日之賬面值	40,465	432,882	473,347

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

15. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES (continued)

Fair value hierarchy (continued)

Set out below is a summary of the valuation techniques used and the key inputs to the valuation of investment properties:

Class of property 物業類別	Valuation techniques 估值方法	Significant unobservable inputs 重大不可觀察輸入數據	Range 範圍	
			2024 二零二四年	2023 二零二三年
Commercial properties 商業物業	Income capitalisation approach 收入資本化法	Estimated rental value (per square metre and per month) 估計租金價值 (每平方米及每月)	HK\$91 to HK\$205 91港元至205港元	HK\$105 to HK\$209 105港元至209港元
		Rental growth rate 租金增長率	1%	1%
		Market yield 市場收益率	3.2% - 4.75%	2.7% - 4.6%
Industrial properties 工業物業	Income capitalisation approach 收入資本化法	Estimated rental value (per square metre and per month) 估計租金價值 (每平方米及每月)	HK\$19 to HK\$98 19港元至98港元	HK\$19 to HK\$99 19港元至99港元
		Rental growth rate 租金增長率	1%	1%
		Market yield 市場收益率	3.5% - 8%	3% - 8%

A significant increase/(decrease) in the estimated rental value (per square metre and per month) and rental growth rate in isolation would result in a significant increase/(decrease) in the fair value of the investment properties. A significant increase/(decrease) in the market yield in isolation would result in a significant decrease/(increase) in the fair value of the investment properties.

15. 投資物業 (續)

公平值級別 (續)

以下為投資物業估值所使用之估值方法及主要輸入數據之概要：

估計租金價值 (每平方米及每月) 及租金增長率大幅單獨上升／(下跌) 將導致投資物業之公平值大幅上升／(下跌)。市場收益率大幅單獨上升／(下跌) 將導致投資物業之公平值大幅下跌／(上升)。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

16. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

16. 聯營公司投資

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Share of net assets 應佔資產淨值	114,180	96,520

The amount due from an associate is unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

應收一間聯營公司款項為無抵押、免息及須按要求償還。

Particulars of all the Group's associates are as follows:

本集團所有聯營公司之詳情如下：

Name	Particulars of issued shares held	Place of incorporation and business	Percentage of ownership interest attributable to the Group 本集團應佔擁有權權益百分比	Principal activities
名稱	所持已發行股份詳情	註冊成立及營業地點	百分比	主要業務
Alliance Investment Development Limited	Ordinary shares 普通股	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	40	Investment holding 投資控股
Star Praised Limited	Ordinary shares 普通股	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	40	Investment holding 投資控股
Kingmaker III (Vietnam) Footwear Co., Ltd.	Registered capital of US\$23,000,000 註冊資本 23,000,000美元	Vietnam 越南	40	Footwear manufacturing 製造鞋類產品
Empress Choice Limited	Ordinary shares 普通股	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	40	Investment holding 投資控股

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

16. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

16. 聯營公司投資 (續)

Name	Particulars of issued shares held	Place of incorporation and business	Percentage of ownership interest attributable to the Group 本集團應佔擁有權權益百分比	Principal activities
名稱	所持已發行股份詳情	註冊成立及營業地點	百分比	主要業務
Maystar (Vietnam) Footwear Co., Ltd.	Registered capital of US\$13,740,492 註冊資本 13,740,492美元	Vietnam 越南	40	Subcontracting of footwear products 鞋類產品加工
Ally Power Developments Ltd. 聯威發展有限公司	Ordinary shares 普通股	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	40	Inactive 暫無營業
Able Team (China) Ltd. 威聯(中國)有限公司	Ordinary shares 普通股	Hong Kong 香港	40	Inactive 暫無營業
Cheer Benefit Trading Ltd. 展益貿易有限公司	Ordinary shares 普通股	Hong Kong 香港	40	Trading of footwear products 鞋類產品貿易
Ally Power Developments Limited	Ordinary shares 普通股	Hong Kong 香港	40	Trading of footwear products 鞋類產品貿易

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

16. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (continued)

The following table illustrates the summarised financial information in respect of the Group's associates adjusted for any differences in accounting policies and reconciled to the carrying amount in the consolidated financial statements:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Current assets 流動資產	544,750	404,022
Non-current assets 非流動資產	453,600	394,517
Current liabilities 流動負債	(320,450)	(197,274)
Non-current liabilities 非流動負債	(392,450)	(359,965)
Net assets 資產淨值	285,450	241,300
Reconciliation to the Group's interest in the associate: 本集團於聯營公司的權益調整：		
Proportion of the Group's ownership 本集團擁有權比例	40%	40%
Group's share of net assets of the associate 本集團應佔聯營公司資產淨值	114,180	96,520
Revenue 收益	1,023,900	957,135
Profit for the year 年內溢利	59,750	81,368
Dividend received 已收股息	6,240	—

16. 聯營公司投資 (續)

下表列示就任何會計政策差異作出調整的本集團聯營公司的財務資料概要以及綜合財務報表中賬面值的調節：

17. INVENTORIES

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Raw materials 原材料	44,772	72,003
Work in progress 在製品	6,633	8,363
Finished goods 製成品	29,801	91,206
Total 合計	81,206	171,572

17. 存貨

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

18. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts receivable 應收賬項	172,403	141,216
Impairment 減值	(4,927)	(4,955)
Net carrying amount 賬面淨值	167,476	136,261

The Group's accounts receivable mainly relate to a few recognised and creditworthy customers. Payment terms with customers are largely on credit. Invoices are normally payable within 30 to 90 days of issuance. The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables to minimise credit risk. Overdue balances are regularly reviewed by the Group's senior management. Accounts receivable are non-interest-bearing.

An ageing analysis of the accounts receivable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the date of goods delivered and net of impairment, is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 90 days 90日內	121,214	120,987
Between 91 and 180 days 91日至180日	45,960	13,574
Between 181 and 365 days 181日至365日	302	1,700
Total 合計	167,476	136,261

18. 應收賬項

本集團之應收賬項主要跟少數知名及有信譽之客戶有關。給予客戶之付款條款主要為信貸方式。通常而言，發票於開具後30至90日內償付。本集團厲行嚴格控制未收回之應收賬項，以減低信貸風險。逾期未付款項由本集團高級管理層定期審核。應收賬項為不計息。

以貨物交付日期為基準並扣除減值，應收賬項於報告期末之賬齡分析如下：

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

18. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (continued)

The movements in the loss allowance for impairment of accounts receivable are as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 April 於四月一日	4,955	4,042
Impairment losses charged during the year (note 7) 年內計提的減值虧損 (附註7)	728	913
Amount written off as uncollectible 因無法收回而撇銷的款項	(756)	—
At 31 March 於三月三十一日	4,927	4,955

An impairment analysis is performed at each reporting date using a provision matrix to measure ECLs. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments with similar loss patterns (i.e., by customer type). The calculation reflects the probability-weighted outcome, the time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Generally, accounts receivable are written off if past due for more than one year and are not subject to enforcement activity.

Set out below is the information about the credit risk exposure on the Group's accounts receivable using a provision matrix:

As at 31 March 2024

	Gross carrying amount 賬面總值 HK\$'000 千港元	Expected credit losses 預期信貸虧損 HK\$'000 千港元
Assessment of expected credit losses by credit risk portfolio 通過信貸風險組合評估預期信貸虧損	172,403	4,927

18. 應收賬項 (續)

應收賬項減值虧損撥備之變動如下：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
於各報告日期均採用撥備矩陣進行減值分析，以計量預期信貸虧損。撥備率乃基於因就擁有類似虧損模式的多個客戶分部進行分組（即按客戶類型）而逾期的日數計算。該計算反映或然率加權結果、貨幣之時間價值及於報告日期可得的有關過往事項、當前狀況及未來經濟狀況預測的合理及可靠資料。一般而言，倘逾期超過一年及並無可強制執行活動，將撇銷應收賬項。	4,955	4,042
年內計提的減值虧損 (附註7)	728	913
因無法收回而撇銷的款項	(756)	—
於二零二四年三月三十一日	4,927	4,955

於各報告日期均採用撥備矩陣進行減值分析，以計量預期信貸虧損。撥備率乃基於因就擁有類似虧損模式的多個客戶分部進行分組（即按客戶類型）而逾期的日數計算。該計算反映或然率加權結果、貨幣之時間價值及於報告日期可得的有關過往事項、當前狀況及未來經濟狀況預測的合理及可靠資料。一般而言，倘逾期超過一年及並無可強制執行活動，將撇銷應收賬項。

下表載列本集團使用撥備矩陣計算的應收賬項的信貸風險資料：

於二零二四年三月三十一日

	Gross carrying amount 賬面總值 HK\$'000 千港元	Expected credit losses 預期信貸虧損 HK\$'000 千港元
通過信貸風險組合評估預期信貸虧損	172,403	4,927

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

18. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE (continued)

As at 31 March 2023

	Gross carrying amount 賬面總值 HK\$'000 千港元	Expected credit losses 預期信貸虧損 HK\$'000 千港元
Assessment of expected credit losses by credit risk portfolio 通過信貸風險組合評估預期信貸虧損	141,216	4,955

As at 31 March 2024

於二零二四年三月三十一日

	Past due 逾期			Total 合計
	Current 即期	Less than 3 months 少於3個月	Over 3 months 超過3個月	
Expected credit loss rate 預期信貸虧損率	0.41%	5.63%	65.56%	2.86%
Gross carrying amount (HK\$'000) 賬面總值 (千港元)	95,092	77,009	302	172,403
Expected credit losses (HK\$'000) 預期信貸虧損 (千港元)	390	4,339	198	4,927

As at 31 March 2023

於二零二三年三月三十一日

	Past due 逾期			Total 合計
	Current 即期	Less than 3 months 少於3個月	Over 3 months 超過3個月	
Expected credit loss rate 預期信貸虧損率	0.58%	17.38%	45.02%	3.51%
Gross carrying amount (HK\$'000) 賬面總值 (千港元)	121,694	16,430	3,092	141,216
Expected credit losses (HK\$'000) 預期信貸虧損 (千港元)	707	2,856	1,392	4,955

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

19. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

19. 現金及等同現金項目

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Cash and bank balances 現金及銀行結餘	31,140	22,888
Time deposits with original maturity of less than three months 原定到期日少於三個月之定期存款	19,098	9,189
Time deposits with original maturity of over three months when acquired 於收購時原定到期日超過三個月之定期存款	365,342	360,571
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目	415,580	392,648

At the end of the reporting period, the cash and bank balances of the Group denominated in Renminbi ("RMB") amounted to HK\$30,385,000 (2023: HK\$17,340,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies, however, under the Chinese mainland's Foreign Exchange Control Regulations and Administration of Settlement, and Sale and Payment of Foreign Exchange Regulations, the Group is permitted to exchange RMB for other currencies through banks authorised to conduct foreign exchange business.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Time deposits are made for varying periods of between one week and one year depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Group, and earn interest at the respective time deposit rates.

The bank balances and time deposits are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

於報告期末，本集團以人民幣（「人民幣」）計值之現金及銀行結餘為30,385,000港元（二零二三年：17,340,000港元）。人民幣不得自由兌換為其他貨幣。然而，根據中國內地外匯管制條例及結匯以及售匯及付匯管理規定，本集團可在獲准進行外匯業務之銀行將人民幣兌換為其他貨幣。

銀行現金按每日銀行存款利率之浮動利率計息。定期存款之期限由一週至一年不等，視乎本集團之即時現金需求而定，按有關定期存款利率計息。

銀行結餘及定期存款存置在信譽良好且近期並無拖欠記錄之銀行。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

20. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

An ageing analysis of the accounts payable as at the end of the reporting period, based on the date of goods received, is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 90 days 90日內	66,030	82,921
Between 91 and 180 days 91日至180日	33,985	28,635
Between 181 and 365 days 181日至365日	48	24
Over 365 days 365日以上	1,639	11,649
Total 合計	101,702	123,229

The accounts payable are non-interest-bearing and are normally settled on 90-day terms.

20. 應付賬項

以收訖貨物日期為基準，應付賬項於報告期末之賬齡分析如下：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 90 days 90日內	66,030	82,921
Between 91 and 180 days 91日至180日	33,985	28,635
Between 181 and 365 days 181日至365日	48	24
Over 365 days 365日以上	1,639	11,649
Total 合計	101,702	123,229

應付賬項不計息，且一般須於90日期限內清付。

21. ACCRUED LIABILITIES, OTHER PAYABLES AND CONTRACT LIABILITIES

	Notes 附註	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accrued liabilities and other payables			
應計負債及其他應付賬項	(a)	82,269	89,065
Contract liabilities 合約負債	(b)	482	968
Total 合計		82,751	90,033

21. 應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債

	Notes 附註	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accrued liabilities and other payables			
應計負債及其他應付賬項	(a)	82,269	89,065
Contract liabilities 合約負債	(b)	482	968
Total 合計		82,751	90,033

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

21. ACCRUED LIABILITIES, OTHER PAYABLES AND CONTRACT LIABILITIES

(continued)

Notes:

(a) Other payables are non-interest-bearing.

(b) Details of contract liabilities are as follows:

	31 March 2024 二零二四年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元	31 March 2023 二零二三年 三月三十一日 HK\$'000 千港元	1 April 2022 二零二二年 四月一日 HK\$'000 千港元
Short-term advances received from customers 自客戶收取之短期墊款	482	968	1,575

Contract liabilities include short-term advances received to deliver goods. The decrease in contract liabilities in 2024 and 2023 was mainly due to the decrease in short-term advances received from customers in relation to the sale of shoes at the end of the year.

22. BANKING FACILITIES

As at 31 March 2024, the Group had available banking facilities amounting to HK\$40,000,000 (2023: HK\$40,000,000), of which nil (2023: nil) was utilised. The unutilised banking facilities of HK\$40,000,000 were secured by corporate guarantees executed by the Company.

21. 應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債 (續)

附註：

(a) 其他應付賬項為不計息。

(b) 有關合約負債之詳情如下：

合約負債包括為交付貨物而收取之短期墊款。於二零二四年及二零二三年，合約負債減少主要由於年末就鞋類銷售而自客戶收取之短期墊款減少。

22. 銀行融資

於二零二四年三月三十一日，本集團有可動用銀行融資40,000,000港元（二零二三年：40,000,000港元），其中已動用零（二零二三年：零）。未動用銀行融資40,000,000港元由本公司簽立的公司擔保作抵押。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

23. DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES

23. 遞延稅項負債

	Revaluation of buildings and investment properties 樓宇及投資 物業重估值 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	103,342
Deferred tax credited to the consolidated statement of profit or loss during the year (note 10) 年內計入綜合損益表中的遞延稅項 (附註10)	(2,315)
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(7,666)
At 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日及二零二三年四月一日	93,361
Deferred tax charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss during the year (note 10) 年內於綜合損益表中扣除的遞延稅項 (附註10)	2,206
Deferred tax charged to the asset revaluation reserve during the year 年內於資產重估儲備中扣除的遞延稅項	246
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	(4,856)
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	90,957

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

24. SHARE CAPITAL

Shares

24. 股本

股份

	Number of ordinary shares of HK\$0.10 each 每股面值0.10港元之 普通股數目		HK\$'000 千港元	
	2024 二零二四年	2023 二零二三年	2024 二零二四年	2023 二零二三年
Authorised: 法定：				
Balance at beginning and end of year 年初及年終結餘	1,000,000,000	1,000,000,000	100,000	100,000
Issued and fully paid: 已發行及繳足：				
Balance at beginning of year 年初結餘	680,779,445	681,110,445	68,078	68,111
Repurchased (note (a)) 購回 (附註(a))	(194,000)	(1,446,000)	(19)	(145)
Share options exercised (note (b)) 已行使購股權 (附註(b))	150,000	1,115,000	15	112
Balance at end of year 年終結餘	680,735,445	680,779,445	68,074	68,078

During the year, the movements in share capital were as follows:

年內，股本之變動如下：

(a) During the year, the Company repurchased its 194,000 (2023: 1,446,000) ordinary shares at prices ranging from HK\$0.78 to HK\$0.80 (2023: HK\$0.95 to HK\$1.11) per share at a total consideration of approximately HK\$153,000 (2023: HK\$1,554,000). 194,000 (2023: 1,446,000) repurchased ordinary shares were cancelled during the year. Details of the repurchases are disclosed under the section heading of "Purchase, redemption or sale of the Company's listed securities" in the Report of the Directors. The premium of approximately HK\$134,000 (2023: HK\$1,409,000) paid on the repurchase of these shares was debited to the share premium account and an amount of HK\$19,000 (2023: HK\$145,000) was transferred from retained profits of the Company to the capital redemption reserve.

(a) 年內，本公司以介乎每股0.78港元至0.80港元 (二零二三年：0.95港元至1.11港元) 之價格購回其194,000股 (二零二三年：1,446,000股) 普通股，總代價約為153,000港元 (二零二三年：1,554,000港元)。所購回之194,000股 (二零二三年：1,446,000股) 普通股已於年內註銷。購回之詳情於董事會報告內「購買、贖回或出售本公司之上市證券」一節披露。就購回該等股份所支付之溢價約134,000港元 (二零二三年：1,409,000港元) 已自股份溢價賬中扣除，並已從本公司保留溢利轉撥19,000港元 (二零二三年：145,000港元) 至股本贖回儲備。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

24. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Shares (continued)

- (b) During the year, the subscription rights attaching to 150,000 (2023: 1,115,000) share options were exercised at the subscription price of HK\$0.772 (2023: HK\$0.772 to HK\$0.958) per share. These resulted in the issue of 150,000 (2023: 1,115,000) shares of HK\$0.1 each and a total cash consideration, before expenses, of approximately HK\$116,000 (2023: HK\$889,000). An amount of HK\$25,000 (2023: HK\$155,000) was transferred from the share option reserve to the share premium account upon the exercise of the share options.

Shares held under the share award schemes

Balance at beginning of year 年初結餘	4,808,000	7,798,000
Shares purchased under the share award scheme (note (a)) 根據股份獎勵計劃購入股份 (附註(a))	4,066,000	–
Shares vested under the share award schemes (note (b)) 根據股份獎勵計劃所歸屬的股份 (附註(b))	(3,598,000)	(2,990,000)

Balance at end of year 年終結餘

5,276,000 4,808,000

- (a) During the year, 4,066,000 (2023: Nil) ordinary shares were purchased by the Trustee (as defined in note 25) at prices ranging from HK\$0.66 to HK\$0.92 per share (2023: Nil) at a total consideration of approximately HK\$3,583,000 (2023: Nil).

24. 股本 (續)

股份 (續)

- (b) 年內，附於150,000份 (二零二三年：1,115,000份) 購股權上之認購權按每股0.772港元 (二零二三年：0.772港元至0.958港元) 之認購價獲行使。因此發行150,000股 (二零二三年：1,115,000股) 每股面值0.1港元之股份，未扣除費用之總現金代價約為116,000港元 (二零二三年：889,000港元)。購股權獲行使後，購股權儲備中25,000港元 (二零二三年：155,000港元) 轉撥至股份溢價賬。

股份獎勵計劃所持股份

Number of ordinary shares held 所持有普通股之數目	
2024 二零二四年	2023 二零二三年
4,808,000	7,798,000
4,066,000	–
(3,598,000)	(2,990,000)
5,276,000	4,808,000

- (a) 年內，受託人 (定義見附註25) 以介乎每股0.66港元至0.92港元 (二零二三年：零) 之價格購入4,066,000股 (二零二三年：零) 普通股，總代價約為3,583,000港元 (二零二三年：零)。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

24. SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

Shares held under share award scheme (continued)

- (b) During the year, pursuant to the share award scheme of the Company, the Company awarded 698,000 (2023: 5,890,000) ordinary shares to 16 (2023: 31) share award grantees. During the year, share award scheme expenses of HK\$2,598,000 (2023: HK\$3,296,000) were charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss in respect of the vesting of 3,598,000 (2023: 2,990,000) shares under the share award scheme.

Share options and share awards

Details of the Company's share option scheme and the share award scheme and the movements of the share options and share awards under the schemes are included in note 25 to the financial statements.

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME

Share option scheme

The Company operated a share option scheme (the "Share Option Scheme") adopted by the shareholders of the Company on 26 August 2022 for the purpose of providing incentives and rewards to eligible participants who contributed to the success of the Group's operations. The Company previously adopted a share option scheme (the "2011 Share Option Scheme") which had expired on 28 August 2021. Principal terms of the Share Option Scheme are summarised below:

(1) The purpose of the Share Option Scheme

The purpose of the Share Option Scheme is to enable the Group to grant options to selected participants as incentives or rewards for their contributions to the Group, to continue and/or render improved services with the Group, and/or to establish a stronger business relationship between the Group and such participants.

24. 股本 (續)

股份獎勵計劃所持股份 (續)

- (b) 年內，根據本公司的股份獎勵計劃，本公司向16名(二零二三年：31名)股份獎勵承授人獎勵698,000股(二零二三年：5,890,000股)普通股。年內，股份獎勵計劃開支2,598,000港元(二零二三年：3,296,000港元)已就股份獎勵計劃項下歸屬3,598,000股(二零二三年：2,990,000股)股份自綜合損益表扣除。

購股權及股份獎勵

有關本公司購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃，以及該等計劃項下之購股權及股份獎勵變動之詳情載於財務報表附註25。

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃

購股權計劃

本公司實行一項由本公司股東於二零二二年八月二十六日採納的購股權計劃(「購股權計劃」)，旨在鼓勵及嘉獎為本集團業務成功作出貢獻之合資格參與者。本公司先前採納的購股權計劃(「二零一一年購股權計劃」)已於二零二一年八月二十八日到期。購股權計劃的主要條款概述如下：

(1) 購股權計劃之目的

購股權計劃旨在令本集團可向為本集團作出貢獻之經甄選參與者授出購股權作為鼓勵及嘉許，以繼續及／或向本集團提供更好的服務，及／或令本集團與該等參與者之間建立更為牢固的業務關係。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share option scheme *(continued)*

(2) *The participants of the Share Option Scheme*

The Directors may, at their discretion, invite any person belonging to any of the following classes of participants, to take up options to subscribe for Shares: (a) any employee (whether full time or part time) of the Company, any of its subsidiaries or any entity ("Invested Entity") in which the Group holds 30% or more equity interests, including any executive director of the Company, any of such subsidiaries or any Invested Entity; (b) any non-executive directors (including independent non-executive directors) of the Company, any subsidiary or any Invested Entity; (c) any supplier of goods or services to any member of the Group or any Invested Entity; (d) any customer of the Group or any Invested Entity; (e) any person or entity that provides research, development or other technological support to the Group or any Invested Entity; and (f) any shareholder of any member of the Group or any Invested Entity or any holder of any securities issued by any member of the Group or any Invested Entity.

The basis of eligibility of any of the above classes of participants to the grant of any options shall be determined by the Directors from time to time on the basis of their contributions to the development and growth of the Group.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

購股權計劃 *(續)*

(2) *購股權計劃之參與者*

董事可自行決定邀請屬於以下任何參與者界別之任何人士接受購股權以認購股份：(a)本公司、其任何附屬公司或任何本集團於當中持有30%或以上股本權益之實體（「投資實體」）之任何員工（無論全職或兼職），包括本公司、其任何附屬公司或任何投資實體之任何執行董事；(b)本公司、任何附屬公司或任何投資實體之任何非執行董事（包括獨立非執行董事）；(c)本集團任何成員公司或任何投資實體之任何物品或服務供應商；(d)本集團或任何投資實體之任何客戶；(e)向本集團或任何投資實體提供研究、發展或其他技術支援之任何人士或實體；及(f)本集團任何成員公司或任何投資實體之任何股東，或本集團任何成員公司或任何投資實體所發行任何證券之任何持有人。

董事應不時根據以上任何參與者界別之人士對本集團發展及成長所作出之貢獻，釐定彼等獲授任何購股權資格之基準。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share option scheme *(continued)*

(3) The total number of shares available for issue

The maximum number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all options granted and to be granted under the Share Option Scheme is 68,070,944 shares, representing 10.05% of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of this annual report.

(4) The maximum entitlement of each participant

The maximum number of shares which were issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes adopted by the Group may not exceed 30% of the shares of the Company in issue at any time. Unless approved by the shareholders of the Company in a general meeting, the maximum number of shares issued and which may fall to be issued upon exercise of the options granted under the Share Option Scheme and any other share option schemes of the Company (including exercised, cancelled and outstanding options) to each eligible participant in any 12-month period up to the date of grant shall not exceed 1% of the shares of the Company in issue as at the date of grant.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

購股權計劃 *(續)*

(3) 可供發行之股份總數

於行使根據購股權計劃授出及將予授出的全部購股權時，可發行之股份數目最高為68,070,944，佔於本年報日期本公司已發行股份10.05%。

(4) 各參與者之購股權上限

因行使根據購股權計劃及本集團採納的任何其他購股權計劃授出之所有尚未行使之購股權而發行之股份數目最高不得超過本公司任何時間已發行股份之30%。除非經本公司股東於股東大會上批准，否則於截至授出日期止任何十二個月期間因行使根據購股權計劃及本公司任何其他購股權計劃授出之購股權（包括已行使、註銷及尚未行使之購股權）而向每名合資格參與者發行及可發行之股份數目最高不得超過本公司於授出日期已發行股份之1%。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share option scheme *(continued)*

(4) The maximum entitlement of each participant *(continued)*

Share options granted to a director, chief executive or substantial shareholder of the Company, or to any of their associates, were subject to approval by the independent non-executive directors of the Company. In addition, any share options granted to a substantial shareholder or any independent non-executive director of the Company, or to any of their associates in excess of 0.1% of the shares of the Company in issue on that date and with an aggregate value (based on the price of the Company's shares at the date of grant) in excess of HK\$5 million, within any 12-month period, were subject to shareholders' approval in a general meeting.

(5) The period within which the options may be exercised

The period within which the options must be exercised was determined by the board of directors of the Company at its absolute discretion. This period will expire no later than 10 years from the date of grant of the options. At the time of grant of the options, the Company may specify a minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised.

(6) The vesting period of options

No minimum period for which an option must be held before it can be exercised is specified in the Share Option Scheme. The Company shall comply with the applicable Listing Rules in determining the vesting period of the options to be granted.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

購股權計劃 *(續)*

(4) 各參與者之購股權上限 *(續)*

向本公司之董事、主要行政人員或主要股東或彼等任何聯繫人授出購股權必須經本公司獨立非執行董事批准。此外，於任何十二個月期間，倘向本公司主要股東或任何獨立非執行董事或彼等任何聯繫人授出涉及超過本公司於該日已發行股份0.1%而總值（根據本公司於授出日期之股份價格計算）超過5百萬港元之任何購股權，則本公司須於股東大會獲得股東批准。

(5) 可行使購股權之期限

購股權須予行使之期間由本公司董事會全權酌情決定。該期間將不遲於授出購股權當日起計十年後屆滿。於授出購股權時，本公司可指定購股權獲行使前須持有之最短期限。

(6) 購股權之歸屬期

購股權計劃並無規定購股權可予行使前須予持有之最短期限。本公司於釐定將予授出的購股權的歸屬期時應遵守適用上市規則。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share option scheme *(continued)*

(7) The amount payable on acceptance of the options

The offer of a grant of share options may be accepted within 28 days from the date of offer, and the amount payable on acceptance of an offer is HK\$1.

(8) The basis of determining the exercise price of options granted

The subscription price shall, subject to the adjustment as stated in the New Share Option Scheme, be a price determined by the Board and shall not be less than the highest of (i) the nominal value of a Share; (ii) the closing price of one Share as stated in the daily quotation sheets issued by the Stock Exchange on the date of offer, which shall be a business day; and (iii) the average closing price of the Shares as stated in the daily quotation sheets issued by the Stock Exchange for the five business days immediately preceding the date of offer.

(9) The remaining life of the scheme

The Share Option Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years from the date of its adoption (i.e. 26 August 2022).

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

購股權計劃 *(續)*

(7) 接納購股權時之應付金額

建議授出之購股權可於建議授出日期起計28天內接納，且接納授出建議時須繳付1港元之代價。

(8) 釐定已授出購股權之行權價之基準

認購價應根據新購股權計劃內所述者予以調整，並由董事會釐定，但價格不得低於(i)股份面值；(ii)於授出日期（該日須為營業日）聯交所發佈每日報價表內所報一股股份之收市價；及(iii)緊接授出日期前五個營業日聯交所發佈每日報價表所報之股份平均收市價三者中之最高者。

(9) 計劃之餘下年期

購股權計劃將於其獲採納日期（即二零二二年八月二十六日）起計10年內維持有效。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

The following share options were outstanding under the Share Option Scheme during the year:

Name or category of participants 參與者姓名或類別	Number of share options 購股權數目				At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	Date of grant of share options* 購股權之授出日期*	Exercise period of share options 購股權之行使期間	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 於購股權授出日期之本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
	At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收					
Directors 董事									
Mr. Wong Hei-chiu 黃禧超先生	200,000	-	-	-	200,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	150,000	-	-	-	150,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	150,000	-	-	-	150,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	150,000	-	-	-	150,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月三十一日	0.772	0.80
	220,000	-	-	-	220,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	165,000	-	-	-	165,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	165,000	-	-	-	165,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	275,000	-	-	275,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	275,000	-	-	275,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Number of share options 購股權數目									
Name or category of participants	At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 授出日期之本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
Directors (continued) 董事 (續)									
Mr. Chen Yi-wu, Ares 陳奕舞先生	160,000	-	-	-	160,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	120,000	-	-	-	120,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	120,000	-	-	-	120,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	180,000	-	-	-	180,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	135,000	-	-	-	135,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年十二月十一日	0.772	0.80
	135,000	-	-	-	135,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月十一日	0.772	0.80
Mr. Chan Ho-man, Daniel 陳浩文先生	120,000	-	-	-	120,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	90,000	-	-	-	90,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	90,000	-	-	-	90,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	160,000	-	-	-	160,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	120,000	-	-	-	120,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	120,000	-	-	-	120,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	200,000	-	-	200,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	200,000	-	-	200,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Number of share options 購股權數目									
Name or category of participants	At 1 April 2023 於 二零二三年 四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於 二零二四年 三月三十一日	Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之 行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options** 於購股權 授出日期之 本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
Directors (continued) 董事 (續)									
Mr. Kimmel, Phillip Brian 柯民佑先生	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零二零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零二零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零二零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零二零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零二零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零二零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	80,000	-	-	-	80,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零二二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零二二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零二二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Number of share options 購股權數目									
Name or category of participants	At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 於購股權授出日期之本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
參與者姓名或類別						購股權之授出日期*	購股權之行使期間		
Directors (continued) 董事 (續)									
Dr. Chow Wing-kin Anthony, SBS, J.P. 周永健博士， 銀紫荊星章，太平紳士	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月三十一日	0.772	0.80
	80,000	-	-	-	80,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
Mr. Tam King-ching, Kenny 譚競正先生	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零三零年十二月三十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年十二月三十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月三十一日	0.772	0.80
	80,000	-	-	-	80,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Number of share options 購股權數目									
Name or category of participants	At 1 April 2023 於 二零二三年 四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於 二零二四年 三月三十一日	Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之 行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 於購股權 授出日期之 本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
Directors (continued) 董事 (續)									
Mr. Yung Tse-kwong, Steven (note) 戎子江先生 (附註)	60,000	-	-	(60,000)	-	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零二零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	(45,000)	-	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	(45,000)	-	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	60,000	-	(60,000)	-	-	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	(45,000)	-	-	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	(45,000)	-	-	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	80,000	-	-	(80,000)	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	(60,000)	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	(60,000)	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Name or category of participants	Number of share options 購股權數目					Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options** 購股權之行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 授出日期之本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
	At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日				
Directors (continued) 董事 (續)									
Ms. Chan Mei-bo, Mabel, J.P. 陳美寶女士，太平紳士	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	45,000	-	-	-	45,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	80,000	-	-	-	80,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	60,000	-	-	-	60,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
Mr. Wong Hin-wing, MH, J.P. 黃顯榮先生，榮譽勳章，太平紳士	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	100,000	-	-	100,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
Sub-total 小計	4,995,000	1,750,000	(150,000)	(350,000)	6,245,000				

Note: Mr. Yung Tse-Kwong, Steven retired by rotation on 28 August 2023.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

購股權計劃 (續)

Exercise price of share options** 購股權之行使價** HK\$港元 per share 每股	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options*** 授出日期之本公司股價*** HK\$港元 per share 每股
--	--

附註：戎子江先生於二零二三年八月二十八日輪席退任。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Name or category of participants	Number of share options 購股權數目					Date of grant of share options*	Exercise period of share options	Exercise price of share options**	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options***
	At 1 April 2023 於二零二三年四月一日	Granted during the year 年內授出	Exercised during the year 年內行使	Forfeited during the year 年內沒收	At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日				
Other employees 其他僱員									
In aggregate 合共	1,100,000	-	-	-	1,100,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	20 January 2020 to 19 January 2030 二零二零年一月二十日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	825,000	-	-	-	825,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2021 to 19 January 2030 二零二一年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	825,000	-	-	-	825,000	20 January 2020 二零二零年一月二十日	1 January 2022 to 19 January 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年一月十九日	0.958	0.95
	820,000	-	-	-	820,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	22 December 2020 to 21 December 2030 二零二零年十二月二十二日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	615,000	-	-	-	615,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2022 to 21 December 2030 二零二二年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	840,000	-	-	-	840,000	22 December 2020 二零二零年十二月二十二日	1 January 2023 to 21 December 2030 二零二三年一月一日至二零三零年十二月二十一日	0.772	0.80
	420,000	-	-	-	420,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	12 December 2022 to 11 December 2032 二零二二年十二月十二日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	315,000	-	-	-	315,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2023 to 11 December 2032 二零二三年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	315,000	-	-	-	315,000	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	1 January 2024 to 11 December 2032 二零二四年一月一日至二零三二年十二月十一日	0.942	0.97
	-	525,000	-	-	525,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2024 to 17 December 2033 二零二四年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
	-	525,000	-	-	525,000	18 December 2023 二零二三年十二月十八日	18 December 2025 to 17 December 2033 二零二五年十二月十八日至二零三三年十二月十七日	0.800	0.80
Sub-total 小計	6,075,000	1,050,000	-	-	7,125,000				
Total 合計	11,070,000	2,800,000	(150,000)	(350,000)	13,370,000				

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

購股權計劃 (續)

Exercise price of share options**	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of options***
購股權之行使價**	授出日期之本公司股價***
HK\$港元 per share 每股	HK\$港元 per share 每股

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of share options outstanding during the year:

- * The vesting period of the share options is from the date of grant until the commencement of the exercise period.
- ** The exercise price of the share options is subject to adjustment in the case of rights or bonus issues, or other similar changes in the Company's share capital.
- *** The price of the Company's shares disclosed as at the date of grant of the share options is the Stock Exchange closing price on the trading day immediately prior to the date of grant of the options.

The weighted average price at the date of exercise for share options exercised during the year was HK\$0.89 per share (2023: HK\$0.87 per share).

The 150,000 (2023: 1,115,000) share options exercised during the year resulted in the issue of 150,000 (2023: 1,115,000) ordinary shares of the Company and new share capital of approximately HK\$15,000 (2023: HK\$112,000) and share premium of approximately HK\$101,000 (2023: HK\$777,000), as further detailed in note 24 to the financial statements. An amount of HK\$25,000 (2023: HK\$155,000) was transferred from the share option reserve to the share premium account upon the exercise of the share options.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

購股權計劃 (續)

年內尚未行使購股權對賬表附註：

- * 購股權之歸屬期自授出日期起至開始行使日期止。
- ** 購股權之行使價或因供股或紅股發行或本公司股本之其他類似變動而調整。
- *** 於購股權授出日期披露之本公司股價乃緊接購股權授出日期前一個交易日之聯交所收市價。

年內，獲行使購股權於行使日期之加權平均價為每股0.89港元（二零二三年：每股0.87港元）。

年內，獲行使之150,000份（二零二三年：1,115,000份）購股權導致發行150,000股（二零二三年：1,115,000股）本公司普通股以及新股本約15,000港元（二零二三年：112,000港元）及股份溢價約101,000港元（二零二三年：777,000港元），進一步詳情載於財務報表附註24。購股權獲行使後，購股權儲備中25,000港元（二零二三年：155,000港元）轉撥至股份溢價賬。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had 4,400,000, 3,370,000, 2,800,000 and 2,800,000 (2023: 4,550,000, 3,520,000 and 3,000,000) share options outstanding with exercise prices of HK\$0.958, HK\$0.772, HK\$0.942 and HK\$0.800 (2023: HK\$0.958, HK\$0.772 and HK\$0.942) per share, respectively. The exercise in full of the outstanding share options would, under the present capital structure of the Company, result in the issue of 13,370,000 (2023: 11,070,000) additional ordinary shares of the Company and additional issued share capital of approximately HK\$1,337,000 (2023: HK\$1,107,000) and share premium of approximately HK\$10,357,000 (2023: HK\$8,795,000) (before issue expenses).

The number of shares that may be issued in respect of the options granted under the Share Option Scheme during the financial year ended 31 March 2024 divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of the Company in issue for the year was approximately 0.41%.

As at 31 March 2024, there were 62,270,944 (as at 1 April 2023: 65,070,944) options available for grant under the Share Option Scheme.

During the year ended 31 March 2024, 2,800,000 share options were granted and their fair value was estimated as of the grant date to be approximately HK\$399,000, calculated using the binomial model. The Group recognised a share option expense of HK\$183,000 (2023: HK\$487,000) during the year. In addition, 200,000 (2023: Nil) share options were forfeited and the Group's share option reserve of HK\$49,000 (2023: Nil) was transferred to the retained profits during the year.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

購股權計劃 (續)

於報告期末，本公司擁有尚未行使之購股權4,400,000份、3,370,000份、2,800,000份及2,800,000份（二零二三年：4,550,000份、3,520,000份及3,000,000份），而行使價分別為每股0.958港元、0.772港元、0.942港元及0.800港元（二零二三年：0.958港元、0.772港元及0.942港元）。根據本公司現時股本架構，全面行使尚未行使購股權將導致額外發行13,370,000股（二零二三年：11,070,000股）本公司普通股，及額外已發行股本及股份溢價分別約1,337,000港元（二零二三年：1,107,000港元）及約10,357,000港元（二零二三年：8,795,000港元）（未扣除發行費用）。

截至二零二四年三月三十一日止財政年度，根據購股權計劃授出之購股權可能發行之股份數目除以該年度本公司已發行普通股加權平均數目約為0.41%。

於二零二四年三月三十一日，購股權計劃項下可供授出的購股權為62,270,944份（於二零二三年四月一日：65,070,944份）。

截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度，2,800,000份購股權已獲授出，其於授出日期採用二項式模式計算的公平值估計約為399,000港元。年內，本集團於年內已確認購股權開支為183,000港元（二零二三年：487,000港元）。此外，200,000份（二零二三年：零）購股權已沒收及本集團購股權儲備49,000港元（二零二三年：零）已於年內轉撥至保留溢利。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share option scheme (continued)

The fair value of share options granted during the year ended 31 March 2024 was estimated as at the date of grant using a binomial model, taking into account the terms and conditions upon which the options were granted. The following table lists the inputs to the respective model used in the calculation of the values of the options for the year ended 31 March 2024:

Date of share options granted:	18 December 2023
Volatility (%):	20.79
Risk-free interest rate (%):	3.39
Expected life of options (year):	10.00
Dividend yield (%):	2.83

The expected life of the options is based on the historical data and is not necessarily indicative of the exercise patterns that may occur. The expected volatility reflects the assumption that the historical volatility is indicative of future trends, which may also not necessarily be the actual outcome.

Share award scheme

A share award scheme (the "Share Award Scheme") was adopted by the board of directors (the "Board") of the Company on 26 June 2019 (the "Adoption Date"). The principal terms of the Share Award Scheme are summarised below:

(1) The purpose of the Share Award Scheme

The specific objectives of the Share Award Scheme are to recognise the contributions by certain eligible participants and to give incentives thereto in order to motivate and retain them for the continual operation and development of the Group and to attract suitable personnel for further development of the Group and to provide certain eligible participants with a direct economic interest in attaining a long-term relationship between the Group and certain eligible participants.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

購股權計劃 (續)

截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度授出的購股權公平值乃於授出日期使用二項式模式估計，已考慮授出購股權之條款及條件。下表列出就截至二零二四年三月三十一日止年度於計算購股權價值時各自所使用之模式之輸入數據：

授出購股權日期：	二零二三年十二月十八日
波幅(%):	20.79
無風險利率(%):	3.39
購股權之預期年期(年):	10.00
股息率(%):	2.83

購股權之預期年期乃按照歷史數據計算，但未必能顯示可能出現之行使模式。預期波幅反映有關歷史波幅顯示未來趨勢之假設，但未來趨勢未必與實際結果相同。

股份獎勵計劃

本公司董事會(「董事會」)於二零一九年六月二十六日(「採納日期」)採納一項股份獎勵計劃(「股份獎勵計劃」)。股份獎勵計劃的主要條款概述如下：

(1) 股份獎勵計劃之目的

股份獎勵計劃之特定目標為表揚若干合資格參與者所作之貢獻並給予激勵，務求挽留該等人士為本集團之持續營運及發展效力，吸引合適人員推動本集團之進一步發展，並在本集團與若干合資格參與者之間建立長期關係中向若干合資格參與者提供直接經濟利益。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share award scheme *(continued)*

(2) *The participants of the Share Award Scheme*

The Board may, from time to time, at its absolute discretion select any eligible participant for participation in the Share Award Scheme as a selected participant and determine the number of awarded shares to be awarded to the respective selected participants, the terms and conditions before the awarded shares may be vested and other related matters as expressly provided under the Share Award Scheme. However, until so selected, no eligible participant shall be entitled to participate in the Share Award Scheme.

(3) *Total number of shares available for issue under the Share Award Scheme*

The Share Award Scheme involves existing shares of the Company. The Board shall determine the maximum amount of funds to be allocated out of the Company's resources for the purchase of the awarded shares as the Board deems appropriate pursuant to the scheme rules.

The Board shall not make any further grant of award of shares under the Share Award Scheme such that the total number of shares granted under the Share Award Scheme will exceed 10% of the total number of issued shares as of the Adoption Date (i.e. 68,875,544 shares). If the relevant subscription or purchase would result in the trustee holding in aggregate, more than 10% of the total number of issued shares of the Company as of the Adoption Date, the trustee of the Share Award Scheme (the "Trustee") shall not subscribe or purchase any further shares.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

(2) *股份獎勵計劃之合資格參與者*

董事會可不時全權酌情選定任何合資格參與者作為選定參與者參與股份獎勵計劃，並釐定將授予各選定參與者之獎勵股份數目、獎勵股份可能歸屬前之條款及條件以及股份獎勵計劃項下明確規定之其他相關事宜。然而，直至獲選前，概無合資格參與者可參與股份獎勵計劃。

(3) *股份獎勵計劃項下可供發行之股份總數*

股份獎勵計劃涉及本公司現有股份。董事會將釐定從本公司資源中劃撥資金，以在董事會認為合適之情況下根據計劃規則購買獎勵股份之最高金額。

倘若根據股份獎勵計劃授出任何獎勵股份將使根據股份獎勵計劃授出的股份總數超過採納日期當日已發行股份總數的10%（即68,875,544股股份），則董事會不得進一步授出。倘相關認購或購買將導致受託人合共持有超過於採納日期本公司已發行股份總數的10%，則股份獎勵計劃之受託人（「受託人」）不得進一步認購或購買任何股份。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share award scheme *(continued)*

(4) Maximum entitlement of each participant under the Share Award Scheme

Under the Share Award Scheme, there is no specific limit on the maximum number of shares which may be granted to a single eligible participant. The Company shall comply with the applicable Listing Rules in granting the awarded shares to each eligible participant.

(5) Vesting period of the awards granted under the Share Award Scheme

A selected participant shall be entitled to receive the awarded shares held by the Trustee in accordance with the vesting schedule upon when the selected participant has satisfied all vesting conditions specified by the Board at the time of making the award. Vesting of the awarded shares will be conditional on the selected participant remaining as a non-executive director or employee of the Group until and on each of the relevant vesting dates and his/her execution of the relevant documents to effect the transfer from the Trustee.

(6) Amount payable on acceptance of the awarded shares

The awarded shares are granted to any selected employee at no consideration and in such number and on and subject to such terms and conditions as the Board may in its absolute discretion determine.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

(4) 股份獎勵計劃項下各參與者之獎勵上限

根據股份獎勵計劃，授予單一合資格參與者的股份數目上限並無特定限額。本公司於向各合資格參與者授出獎勵股份時應遵守適用上市規則。

(5) 股份獎勵計劃項下已授出獎勵的歸屬期

選定參與者達成董事會於作出獎勵之時訂明的所有歸屬條件，即有權根據歸屬時間表領取由受託人持有的獎勵股份。獎勵股份歸屬以選定參與者直至各相關歸屬日期及於該日仍為本集團非執行董事或僱員並簽署相關文件令受託人轉讓生效為條件。

(6) 接納獎勵股份時之應付金額

授予任何選定僱員的獎勵股份無需代價，且董事會可全權酌情決定有關數量、條款及條件。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share award scheme *(continued)*

(7) *Basis of determining the purchase price of the shares to be awarded under the scheme*

On each occasion when the Board instructs the Trustee to directly or indirectly purchase Shares in the open market, it shall specify the maximum amount of funds to be used and the range of prices at which such Shares are to be purchased. The Trustee may not incur more than the maximum amount of funds specified by the Board.

(8) *Remaining life of the scheme*

Subject to any termination as may be determined by the Board pursuant to the scheme rules, the Share Award Scheme shall be valid and effective for a term of 10 years commencing on the Adoption Date (i.e. to expire on 25 June 2029).

As at the date of the annual report, the Trustee held a total of 5,276,000 shares of the Company. The number of awarded shares remain available for grant under the Share Award Scheme is 59,407,544 shares, representing 8.77% of the total issued shares of the Company as at the date of this annual report.

Out of the aggregate 698,000 awarded shares granted by the Company on 7 July 2023, 320,000 awarded shares were granted to the directors and employees who are connected persons of the Group, and the remaining 378,000 awarded shares were granted to other employees of the Group.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

(7) *釐定計劃項下將予獎勵之股份之購買價之基準*

在董事會指示受託人於公開市場直接或間接購買股份的各種情況下，須訂明可動用資金之最高數額及購買有關股份的價格區間。受託人不得動用超出董事會所訂明資金之最高數額。

(8) *計劃之餘下年期*

股份獎勵計劃將自採納日期起計為期十年有效及生效（即將於二零二九年六月二十五日到期），惟董事會可根據計劃規則決定任何終止。

於本年報日期，受託人持有合共5,276,000股本公司股份。股份獎勵計劃項下仍可供授出的獎勵股份數目為59,407,544股，佔本年報日期本公司已發行股份總數8.77%。

於本公司在二零二三年七月七日授出的合共698,000股獎勵股份中，320,000股獎勵股份授予身為本集團關連人士的董事及僱員，餘下378,000股獎勵股份授予本集團其他僱員。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME (continued)

Share award scheme (continued)

As at 31 March 2024, the following awarded shares were outstanding under the Company's Share Award Scheme:

Name or category of grantees	Unvested award shares at 1 April 2023	Award shares granted during the year	Award shares vested during the year	Award shares lapsed during the year	Unvested award shares as at 31 March 2024	Date of grant of award shares	Vesting period/dates	Price of the Company's shares at grant date of the award shares HK\$ per share*
承授人姓名或類別	於二零二三年四月一日未歸屬獎勵股份	年內授出獎勵股份	年內歸屬獎勵股份	年內失效獎勵股份	於二零二四年三月三十一日未歸屬獎勵股份	獎勵股份之授出日期	歸屬期間／日期	於獎勵股份授出日期之本公司股價每股港元*
Directors 董事								
Mr. Wong Hei-chiu 黃禧超先生	210,000	-	(210,000)	-	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	25 December 2023 二零二三年十二月二十五日	0.97
		160,000	(160,000)	-		7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	0.84
Mr. Chen Yi-wu, Ares 陳奕舞先生	150,000	-	(150,000)	-	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	25 December 2023 二零二三年十二月二十五日	0.97
Mr. Chan Ho-man, Daniel 陳浩文先生	150,000	-	(150,000)	-	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	25 December 2023 二零二三年十二月二十五日	0.97
		40,000	(40,000)	-		7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	0.84
Other employees 其他僱員	2,390,000	-	(2,390,000)	-	-	12 December 2022 二零二二年十二月十二日	25 December 2023 二零二三年十二月二十五日	0.97
		498,000	(498,000)	-		7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	7 July 2023 二零二三年七月七日	0.84
Total 合計	2,900,000	698,000	(3,598,000)	-	-			

* Note: being the closing price of the Company's shares on the trading day immediately prior to the date of grant of the share awards.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 (續)

股份獎勵計劃 (續)

於二零二四年三月三十一日，本公司股份獎勵計劃項下未行使之獎勵股份如下：

* 附註：即緊接股份獎勵授出日期前一個交易日之本公司股份的收市價。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

25. SHARE OPTION SCHEME AND SHARE AWARD SCHEME *(continued)*

Share award scheme *(continued)*

The weighted average closing prices of the Company's shares immediately before the date on which the share awards were vested on 25 December 2023 and 7 July 2023 were HK\$0.73 and HK\$0.84, respectively.

The 698,000 awarded shares granted on 7 July 2023 had a fair value of approximately HK\$586,000, taking into account the closing price of HK\$0.84 per share as stated in the daily quotation sheet issued by the Stock Exchange on the date of grant.

As at 31 March 2024, there were 59,407,544 (as at 1 April 2023: 60,105,544) awarded shares available for grant under the Share Award Scheme.

On 28 June 2024, the Board passed a resolution to amend the terms of the Share Award Scheme to the effect that the Trustee is allowed only to purchase the existing shares from the open market to satisfy the awards to be granted under the Share Award Scheme, such that the Share Award Scheme would become a share scheme that is funded only by the existing shares.

26. RESERVES

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein for the current and prior years are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity of the financial statements.

25. 購股權計劃及股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

股份獎勵計劃 *(續)*

緊接二零二三年十二月二十五日及二零二三年七月七日股份獎勵歸屬前之本公司股份加權平均收市價分別為0.73港元及0.84港元。

二零二三年七月七日授出的698,000股獎勵股份的公平值約為586,000港元，已考慮授出當日於聯交所發佈的每日報價表所列收市價每股0.84港元。

於二零二四年三月三十一日，股份獎勵計劃項下可供授出的獎勵股份為59,407,544股（於二零二三年四月一日：60,105,544股）。

於二零二四年六月二十八日，董事會批准一項決議案修訂股份獎勵計劃條款，使受託人僅可於公開市場購買現有股份，以履行根據股份獎勵計劃將予授出之獎勵，從而使股份獎勵計劃成為僅由現有股份支持的股份計劃。

26. 儲備

本集團於本年度及過往年度之儲備數額及其變動呈列於財務報表之綜合權益變動表。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

27. COMMITMENTS

The Group had contracted for the following capital commitments:

- (i) As at the end of the reporting period, the Group had commitments in respect of management fees payable in relation to certain land in Vietnam falling due as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within one year 一年內	1,322	1,322
In the second to fifth years, inclusive 第二至第五年 (包括首尾兩年)	5,286	5,286
After five years 五年後	30,273	31,595
Total 合計	36,881	38,203

- (ii) As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had capital commitments in respect of property, plant and equipment as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Contracted but not provided for construction of factory buildings 已簽約但未撥備一廠房大廈工程	63	1,216

27. 承擔

本集團就下列資本承擔訂立合約：

- (i) 於報告期末，本集團於下列期限到期之有關若干越南土地之應付管理費之承擔如下：

- (ii) 於報告期末，本公司就物業、廠房及設備之資本承擔如下：

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

28. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

- (a) In addition to the transactions detailed elsewhere in these financial statements, during the year, the Group paid rental expenses of HK\$647,000 (2023: HK\$684,000) to Kingmaker Footwear Company Limited, a related company of which Mdm. Huang Hsiu-duan, Helen, a director and shareholder of the Company, is also a director and shareholder.

The rental expenses were determined with reference to the market conditions existing at the time when the respective rental agreements were entered into.

The related party transactions above also constitute connected transactions as defined in Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

- (b) Compensation of key management personnel of the Group:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Short-term employee benefits 短期僱員福利	11,263	11,640
Post-employment benefits 僱用後福利	72	72
Equity-settled share option expense 以權益結算之購股權開支	117	292
Total compensation paid to key management personnel 支付給關鍵管理人員的報酬合計	11,452	12,004

Further details of directors' emoluments are included in note 8 to the financial statements.

28. 關聯方交易

- (a) 除該等財務報表其他部分所詳述之交易外，本集團於年內曾向關聯公司信星製鞋股份有限公司支付租金費用647,000港元（二零二三年：684,000港元），而本公司董事兼股東黃秀端女士亦為該公司董事兼股東。

該等租金費用乃參考訂立有關租賃協議當時之市況而釐定。

上述關聯方交易亦構成上市規則第14A章所定義之關連交易。

- (b) 本集團關鍵管理人員的報酬：

有關董事酬金之其他詳情載於財務報表附註8。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

29. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

The carrying amounts of each of the categories of financial instruments as at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Financial assets

	Financial assets at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的財務資產	
	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts receivable 應收賬項	167,476	136,261
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 計入預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項之財務資產	11,860	11,472
Due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項	41,929	54,409
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目	415,580	392,648
Total 合計	636,845	594,790

Financial liabilities

	Financial liabilities at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的財務負債	
	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts payable 應付賬項	101,702	123,229
Financial liabilities included in accrued liabilities, other payables and contract liabilities 計入應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債之財務負債	64,876	55,604
Lease liabilities 租賃負債	2,099	2,604
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款	11,025	32,046
Total 合計	179,702	213,483

29. 按類別劃分之金融工具

各類別金融工具於報告期末之賬面值如下：

財務資產

	Financial assets at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的財務資產	
	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts receivable 應收賬項	167,476	136,261
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 計入預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項之財務資產	11,860	11,472
Due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項	41,929	54,409
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目	415,580	392,648
Total 合計	636,845	594,790

財務負債

	Financial liabilities at amortised cost 按攤銷成本計量的財務負債	
	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts payable 應付賬項	101,702	123,229
Financial liabilities included in accrued liabilities, other payables and contract liabilities 計入應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債之財務負債	64,876	55,604
Lease liabilities 租賃負債	2,099	2,604
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款	11,025	32,046
Total 合計	179,702	213,483

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

30. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Major non-cash transactions

As at 31 March 2024, payables for additions of items of property, plant and equipment of HK\$9,312,000 (2023: HK\$7,519,000) have not been settled yet.

(b) Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities

30. 綜合現金流量表附註

(a) 主要非現金交易

於二零二四年三月三十一日，添置物業、廠房及設備項目應付賬項9,312,000港元（二零二三年：7,519,000港元）仍未清付。

(b) 融資活動所產生負債之變動

	Bank borrowing 銀行借貸 HK\$'000 千港元	Lease liabilities 租賃負債 HK\$'000 千港元	Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	14,773	4,071	32,046*
Repayment of a bank loan 償還銀行貸款	(14,773)	-	-
Changes from financing cash flows 融資現金流量之變動	-	(1,499)	-
Interest expense 利息開支	-	135	-
Interest paid classified as operating cash flows 分類為經營現金流量之已付利息	-	(135)	-
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	-	32	-
At 31 March 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日	-	2,604	32,046*
Changes from financing cash flows 融資現金流量之變動	-	(444)	3,616
Deemed acquisition of non-controlling interests 視作收購非控股權益	-	-	(24,637)
Interest expense 利息開支	-	95	-
Interest paid classified as operating cash flows 分類為經營現金流量之已付利息	-	(95)	-
Exchange realignment 外匯調整	-	(61)	-
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	-	2,099	11,025*

* The balance represented the loans from non-controlling shareholders which are included in "non-controlling interests" in the consolidated statement of financial position. The loans are unsecured, interest-free and not repayable within one year.

* 結餘指非控股股東貸款，計入綜合財務狀況表「非控股權益」內。該等貸款為無抵押、免息及毋須於一年內償還。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

30. NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (continued)

- (c) The total cash outflow for leases included in the statement of cash flows is as follows:

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within operating activities 計入經營活動	761	831
Within financing activities 計入融資活動	444	1,499
Total 合計	1,205	2,330

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES

The Group's principal financial instruments comprise cash and time deposits. The main purpose of these financial instruments is to raise finance for the Group's operations. The Group has various other financial assets and liabilities such as accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts payable and other payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group's financial instruments are foreign currency risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The board of directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below.

30. 綜合現金流量表附註 (續)

- (c) 計入現金流量表內的租賃的現金流出總額如下：

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團之主要金融工具包括現金及定期存款。該等金融工具之主要用途在於為本集團業務集資。本集團有多項由業務直接產生之其他財務資產及負債，如應收賬項、其他應收賬項、應付賬項及其他應付賬項等。

本集團之金融工具所產生的主要風險為外幣風險、信貸風險及流動資金風險。董事會已審閱並同意管理各項風險之政策，政策之概要如下。



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES *(continued)*

Foreign currency risk

The Group's monetary assets, liabilities and transactions are principally denominated in Hong Kong dollars, Renminbi or United States dollars. Given that the Hong Kong dollar is pegged to the United States dollar, the Group does not have a foreign currency hedging policy on managing foreign currency exposures. Moreover, the majority of the Group's operating assets are located in the Chinese mainland and denominated in RMB. As the Group's financial statements are reported in Hong Kong dollars, there will be a translation credit/(charge) to the exchange fluctuation reserve as a result of the RMB's appreciation/(depreciation).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the RMB and Vietnamese Dong ("VND") exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group's profit before tax (due to changes in the fair values of monetary assets and liabilities and forward currency contracts).

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 (續)

外幣風險

本集團之貨幣資產、負債及交易主要以港元、人民幣或美元計值。鑑於港元與美元掛鈎，本集團並無就管理外幣風險採用外幣對沖政策。此外，本集團大部分業務資產均位於中國內地，並以人民幣計值。由於本集團之財務報表以港元呈報，故人民幣升值／(貶值) 將對匯兌波動儲備產生換算收益／(開支)。

下表列示在所有其他變數維持不變之情況下，本集團之除稅前溢利（因貨幣資產及負債以及遠期貨幣合約之公平值變動而產生）對報告期末人民幣及越南盾（「越南盾」）匯率可能合理出現之變動之敏感度。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)

	Increase/ (decrease) in exchange rate 匯率 上升／(下降) %	Increase/ (decrease) in profit before tax 除稅前溢利 增加／(減少) HK\$'000 千港元
2024 二零二四年		
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值	5	2,909
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值	(5)	(2,909)
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against VND 倘港元兌越南盾貶值	5	(1,001)
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against VND 倘港元兌越南盾升值	(5)	1,001
	Increase/ (decrease) in exchange rate 匯率 上升／(下降) %	Increase/ (decrease) in profit before tax 除稅前溢利 增加／(減少) HK\$'000 千港元
2023 二零二三年		
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣貶值	5	2,273
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against RMB 倘港元兌人民幣升值	(5)	(2,273)
If Hong Kong dollar weakens against VND 倘港元兌越南盾貶值	5	(1,031)
If Hong Kong dollar strengthens against VND 倘港元兌越南盾升值	(5)	1,031



Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES *(continued)*

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognised and creditworthy customers. It is the Group's policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and on an individual basis. Each of the customers has been attached with a trading limit and any excess to the limit must be approved by the general manager of the operation unit. Under the tight control of the credit term and detailed assessment of the creditworthiness of individual customers, the Group's exposure to bad debts is maintained as minimal.

The credit risk of the Group's other financial assets, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, deposits, other receivables and an amount due from an associate, arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amounts of these instruments.

At the end of the reporting period, the Group had certain concentrations of credit risk as 35% (2023: 50%) and 93% (2023: 96%) of the Group's accounts receivable were due from the Group's largest customer and five largest customers, respectively.

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 *(續)*

信貸風險

本集團僅與具知名度及信譽良好之客戶進行交易。本集團之政策為所有欲以信貸條款進行貿易之客戶均須經信貸核實過程。此外，應收賬項結餘會以持續基準及獨立基準監察。各客戶均有買賣限額，而任何超逾限額之買賣必須經由營運單位總經理批准。由於實施嚴格之信貸條款限制及對每名客戶進行詳細之信譽評審，本集團所承受之壞賬風險甚微。

本集團其他財務資產（包括現金及等同現金項目、按金、其他應收賬項及應收聯營公司款項）之信貸風險乃來自對方違約，而所承受之最大風險相當於該等工具之賬面值。

於報告期末，本集團應收其最大客戶及五大客戶之應收賬項有一定的信貸集中風險，分別為35%（二零二三年：50%）及93%（二零二三年：96%）。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Maximum exposure and year-end staging

The table below shows the credit quality and the maximum exposure to credit risk based on the Group's credit policy, which is mainly based on past due information unless other information is available without undue cost or effort, and year-end staging classification as at 31 March. The amounts presented are gross carrying amounts for financial assets.

As at 31 March 2024

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 (續)

信貸風險 (續)

最高風險及年終階段

下表載列於三月三十一日按照本集團的信貸政策劃分的信貸質素及最高信貸風險，乃主要基於逾期資料 (除非取得其他資料無須不必要的成本或努力) 及年終階段分類。所呈列金額為財務資產之賬面總值。

於二零二四年三月三十一日

	12-month ECLs 十二個月 預期信貸虧損	Lifetime ECLs 全期預期信貸虧損				Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
	Stage 1 第一階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Stage 2 第二階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Stage 3 第三階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Simplified approach 簡化方法 HK\$'000 千港元		
Accounts receivable* 應收賬項*	–	–	–	172,403	172,403	
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 計入預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項 之財務資產						
– Normal# 一正常#	11,860	–	–	–	11,860	
Due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項						
– Normal# 一正常#	41,929	–	–	–	41,929	
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目						
– Not yet past due 一 尚未逾期	415,580	–	–	–	415,580	
Total 合計	469,369	–	–	172,403	641,772	

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Maximum exposure and year-end staging (continued)

As at 31 March 2023

	12-month ECLs 十二個月 預期信貸虧損		Lifetime ECLs 全期預期信貸虧損		
	Stage 1 第一階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Stage 2 第二階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Stage 3 第三階段 HK\$'000 千港元	Simplified approach 簡化方法 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
Accounts receivable* 應收賬項*	–	–	–	141,216	141,216
Financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables 計入預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項 之財務資產					
– Normal# 一正常#	11,472	–	–	–	11,472
Due from an associate 應收聯營公司款項					
– Normal# 一正常#	54,409	–	–	–	54,409
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目					
– Not yet past due 一尚未逾期	392,648	–	–	–	392,648
Total 合計	458,529	–	–	141,216	599,745

* For accounts receivable to which the Group applies the simplified approach for impairment, information based on the provision matrix is disclosed in note 18 to the financial statements.

The credit quality of the financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other receivables and an amount due from an associate is considered to be “normal” when they are not past due and there is no information indicating that the financial assets had a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. Otherwise, the credit quality of the financial assets is considered to be “doubtful”.

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 (續)

信貸風險 (續)

最高風險及年終階段 (續)

於二零二三年三月三十一日

* 就本集團採用簡化方法釐定減值的應收賬項而言，基於撥備矩陣得出的資料於財務報表附註18披露。

財務資產之信貸質素計入預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項及於應收聯營公司款項未逾期以及並無資料顯示財務資產之信貸風險已自初始確認起發生顯著增加時則被視為「正常」。否則，財務資產之信貸質素被視為「呆賬」。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk

The Group monitors its risk to a shortage of funds using a recurring liquidity planning tool. This tool considers the maturity of both its financial instruments and financial assets (e.g., accounts receivable) and the projected cash flows from operations.

The Group maintains a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through maintaining sufficient cash and available banking facilities. The directors have reviewed the Group's working capital and capital expenditure requirements and determined that the Group has no significant liquidity risk.

The maturity profile of the Group's financial liabilities as at the end of the reporting period, based on the contractual undiscounted payments, is as follows:

As at 31 March 2024

	On demand	Within 1 year	2 to 5 years	Total
	按要求	一年內	第二年至 第五年	合計
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元
Accounts payable 應付賬項	-	101,702	-	101,702
Financial liabilities included in accrual liabilities, other payables and contract liabilities 計入應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債 之財務負債	58,715	-	6,161	64,876
Lease liabilities 租賃負債	-	1,623	541	2,164
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款	-	-	11,025	11,025
Total 合計	58,715	103,325	17,727	179,767

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 (續)

流動資金風險

本集團採用經常性流動資金規劃工具監察資金短缺之風險。該工具會考慮其金融工具及財務資產（如應收賬項）之到期情況，以及來自經營業務之預期現金流量。

本集團透過維持充足現金及備用銀行信貸，保持資金持續性及靈活性之間的平衡。董事已審閱本集團之營運資金及資本開支需求，並釐定本集團並無重大流動資金風險。

本集團之財務負債於報告期末根據未貼現合約付款作出之到期日詳情如下：

於二零二四年三月三十一日

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

31. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

Liquidity risk (continued)

As at 31 March 2023

	On demand	Within 1 year	2 to 5 years	Total
	按要求	一年內	第二年至 第五年	合計
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元
Accounts payable 應付賬項	–	123,229	–	123,229
Financial liabilities included in accrual liabilities, other payables and contract liabilities 計入應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債 之財務負債	49,138	–	6,466	55,604
Lease liabilities 租賃負債	–	1,105	1,658	2,763
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款	–	–	32,046	32,046
Total 合計	49,138	124,334	40,170	213,642

Capital management

The primary objectives of the Group's capital management are to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and to maintain healthy capital ratios in order to support its business.

The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares. No changes were made in the objectives, policies or processes for managing capital during the years ended 31 March 2024 and 2023.

31. 財務風險管理目標及政策 (續)

流動資金風險 (續)

於二零二三年三月三十一日

	On demand	Within 1 year	2 to 5 years	Total
	按要求	一年內	第二年至 第五年	合計
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
	千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元
Accounts payable 應付賬項	–	123,229	–	123,229
Financial liabilities included in accrual liabilities, other payables and contract liabilities 計入應計負債、其他應付賬項及合約負債 之財務負債	49,138	–	6,466	55,604
Lease liabilities 租賃負債	–	1,105	1,658	2,763
Loans from non-controlling shareholders 非控股股東貸款	–	–	32,046	32,046
Total 合計	49,138	124,334	40,170	213,642

資本管理

本集團資本管理之主要目標為保障本集團持續經營之能力，以及維持穩健的資本比率，為業務提供支持。

本集團因應經濟狀況變動管理其資本架構及對其作出調整。為維持或調整資本架構，本集團可能需調整支付予股東之股息、向股東退還資本或發行新股。於截至二零二四年及二零二三年三月三十一日止年度，有關管理資本之目的、政策或程序並無變動。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

32. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

Information about the statement of financial position of the Company at the end of the reporting period is as follows:

32. 本公司財務狀況表

本公司於報告期末之財務狀況表資料如下：

	2024 二零二四年 HK\$'000 千港元	2023 二零二三年 HK\$'000 千港元
NON-CURRENT ASSETS 非流動資產		
Investments in subsidiaries 於附屬公司之投資	53,912	53,912
CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產		
Due from subsidiaries 應收附屬公司款項	406,323	294,914
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 預付款項、按金及其他應收賬項	4,947	4,155
Cash and cash equivalents 現金及等同現金項目	198,403	304,772
Total current assets 流動資產總額	609,673	603,841
CURRENT LIABILITIES 流動負債		
Accrued liabilities and other payables 應計負債及其他應付賬項	1,751	1,676
NET CURRENT ASSETS 流動資產淨值	607,922	602,165
Net assets 資產淨值	661,834	656,077
EQUITY 權益		
Issued share capital 已發行股本	68,074	68,078
Reserves (note) 儲備 (附註)	593,760	587,999
Total equity 權益總額	661,834	656,077

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

32. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY (continued)

Note:

A summary of the Company's reserves is as follows:

32. 本公司財務狀況表 (續)

附註：

本公司儲備概述如下：

	Share premium account 股份溢價賬 HK\$'000 千港元	Capital redemption reserve 股本贖回儲備 HK\$'000 千港元	Contributed surplus 繳入盈餘 HK\$'000 千港元	Shares held under the share award schemes 股份獎勵計劃所持股份 HK\$'000 千港元	Share option reserve 購股權儲備 HK\$'000 千港元	Retained profits 保留溢利 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 April 2022 於二零二二年四月一日	90,114	7,434	66,982	(6,906)	1,523	446,542	605,689
Profit for the year and total comprehensive income for the year 年內溢利及年內全面收益總額	-	-	-	-	-	8,192	8,192
Issue of shares from exercise of share options 行使購股權而發行股份	932	-	-	-	(155)	-	777
Shares granted under the share award schemes 根據股份獎勵計劃授出股份	-	-	-	3,296	-	-	3,296
Shares repurchased 購回股份	(1,409)	145	-	-	-	(145)	(1,409)
Final 2022 dividend declared and paid 已宣派及派付之二零二二年度末期股息	-	-	-	-	-	(13,486)	(13,486)
Interim 2023 dividend declared and paid 已宣派及派付之二零二三年中期股息	-	-	-	-	-	(12,167)	(12,167)
Special 2023 dividend paid 已派付之二零二三年度特別股息	-	-	-	-	-	(3,380)	(3,380)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments 確認以權益結算以股份支付之款項	-	-	-	-	487	-	487
At 31 March 2023 and 1 April 2023 於二零二三年三月三十一日及二零二三年四月一日	89,637	7,579	66,982	(3,610)	1,855	425,556	587,999
Profit for the year and total comprehensive income for the year 年內溢利及年內全面收益總額	-	-	-	-	-	34,964	34,964
Issue of shares from exercise of share options 行使購股權而發行股份	126	-	-	-	(25)	-	101
Share purchased under the share award scheme 根據股份獎勵計劃購買股份	-	-	-	(3,583)	-	-	(3,583)
Shares granted under the share award scheme 根據股份獎勵計劃授出股份	-	-	-	2,598	-	-	2,598
Shares repurchased 購回股份	(134)	19	-	-	-	(19)	(134)
Final 2023 dividend declared and paid 已宣派及派付之二零二三年度末期股息	-	-	-	-	-	(13,496)	(13,496)
Special 2023 dividend declared and paid 已宣派及派付之二零二三年度特別股息	-	-	-	-	-	(1,350)	(1,350)
Interim 2024 dividend paid 已派付之二零二四年中期股息	-	-	-	-	-	(10,142)	(10,142)
Special 2024 dividend paid 已派付之二零二四年度特別股息	-	-	-	-	-	(3,380)	(3,380)
Recognition of equity-settled share-based payments 確認以權益結算以股份支付之款項	-	-	-	-	183	-	183
Transfer of share option reserve upon the forfeiture of share options 於購股權被沒收後轉撥購股權儲備	-	-	-	-	(49)	49	-
At 31 March 2024 於二零二四年三月三十一日	89,629	7,598	66,982	(4,595)	1,964	432,182	593,760

The contributed surplus of the Company represents the excess of the fair value of the shares of the subsidiaries acquired pursuant to the Group reorganisation in September 1994, over the nominal value of the Company's shares issued in exchange therefor.

本公司之繳入盈餘乃指根據一九九四年九月本集團重組時所收購附屬公司股份之公平值超過本公司為交換該等資產而發行股份之面值之差額。

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

33. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES

Particulars of the Company's principal subsidiaries as at 31 March 2024 are as follows:

33. 主要附屬公司詳情

於二零二四年三月三十一日，本公司主要附屬公司之詳情如下：

Name 名稱	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations 註冊成立／ 註冊及經營地點	Issued share/ registered capital 已發行股份／ 註冊資本	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company 本公司 持股百分比	Principal activities 主要業務
Directly held 直接持有				
Ready Luck Limited	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	Ordinary US\$5,000 普通股5,000美元	100	Investment holding 投資控股
Indirectly held 間接持有				
Discovery Star Development Limited 愉星發展有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	Ordinary HK\$2 普通股2港元	100	Property holding 持有物業
Kingmaker (Vietnam) Footwear Co., Ltd. 順星製鞋(越南)有限公司	Vietnam 越南	US\$15,000,000 15,000,000美元	100	Footwear manufacturing 製造鞋類產品
Maystar Footwear Company Limited 美星製鞋有限公司	PRC/Chinese Mainland 中國／中國內地	US\$43,000,000 (Note (a)) 43,000,000美元 (附註(a))	100	Footwear manufacturing and property holding 製造鞋類產品 及持有物業
Miri International Limited 盛星國際貿易股份有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	Ordinary HK\$2 普通股2港元	100	Investment holding 投資控股

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

33. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

33. 主要附屬公司詳情 (續)

Name 名稱	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations 註冊成立／ 註冊及經營地點	Issued share/ registered capital 已發行股份／ 註冊資本	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company 本公司 持股百分比	Principal activities 主要業務
Indirectly held (continued) 直接持有 (續)				
Kingmaker (Cambodia) Footwear Co., Ltd.	Kingdom of Cambodia 柬埔寨王國	Ordinary US\$10,000,000 普通股 10,000,000美元	100	Footwear manufacturing 製造鞋類產品
Opal Star International Holdings Limited 寶星國際控股有限公司	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	Ordinary US\$1 普通股1美元	100	Investment holding 投資控股
上海信星商貿有限公司	PRC/Chinese Mainland 中國／中國內地	US\$9,000,000 (Note (a)) 9,000,000美元 (附註(a))	100	Property holding 持有物業
King Eternal Investments Limited	British Virgin Islands 英屬維爾京群島	Ordinary US\$100 普通股100美元	100 (2023: 51) (二零二三年： 51)	Investment holding 投資控股
Star (1) Limited 寶星(1)有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	Ordinary HK\$300,000 普通股300,000港元	100	Trading of footwear products 買賣鞋類產品
Star (3) Limited 寶星(3)有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	Ordinary HK\$1 普通股1港元	100	Trading of footwear products 買賣鞋類產品

Notes to Financial Statements

財務報表附註

31 March 2024 二零二四年三月三十一日

33. PARTICULARS OF PRINCIPAL SUBSIDIARIES (continued)

Name	Place of incorporation/ registration and operations 註冊成立/ 註冊及經營地點	Issued share/ registered capital 已發行股份/ 註冊資本	Percentage of equity attributable to the Company 本公司 持股百分比	Principal activities 主要業務
------	---	---	---	---------------------------------

Indirectly held (continued)

直接持有 (續)

Yingfeng Industrial (Hongkong) Co., Limited 迎豐實業(香港)有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	Ordinary US\$20,409 普通股20,409美元	51	Investment holding 投資控股
---	-----------------	---------------------------------------	----	----------------------------

Note:

- (a) These subsidiaries are registered as wholly-foreign-owned enterprises under the law of the PRC.

The above table lists the subsidiaries of the Company which, in the opinion of the directors, principally affected the results for the year or formed a substantial portion of the net assets of the Group. To give details of other subsidiaries would, in the opinion of the directors, result in particulars of excessive length.

34. APPROVAL OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the board of directors on 28 June 2024.

33. 主要附屬公司詳情 (續)

附註：

- (a) 該等附屬公司乃根據中國法律註冊為外商獨資企業。

董事認為，上表所列公司為主要影響本年度業績或組成本集團資產淨值重大部分之本公司附屬公司。董事認為載列其他附屬公司詳情將使資料過於冗長。

34. 財務報表之批准

財務報表已於二零二四年六月二十八日獲董事會批准及授權發佈。

Particulars of Investment Properties Held by the Group

本集團持有之投資物業詳情

Location	地點	Group's interest 本集團之權益	Approximate gross floor area (sq. m) 概約總建築面積 (平方米)	Existing use 現時用途	Term of lease 租期
Levels 4-7 of Block A, whole of Blocks B and C situated at No.1 Cuizhu Street, Cui Zhu Industrial Zone, Qianshan District, Zhuhai City, Guangdong Province, The PRC	中國 廣東省 珠海市 前山區 翠珠工業區 翠珠路1號 甲棟4-7樓、乙棟及丙棟全棟	100%	35,067	Industrial 工業	Short 短期
Whole of composite building, Levels 1-7 situated at No. 1 Cuizhu Street, Cui Zhu Industrial Zone, Qianshan District, Zhuhai City, Guangdong Province, The PRC	中國 廣東省 珠海市 前山區 翠珠工業區 翠珠路1號 綜合樓全棟1-7樓	100%	9,225.72	Industrial 工業	Short 短期
Unit Nos. 1401, 1414, 1415 and 1416 on Level 14, Metro Plaza, Nos. 183-187 Tianhe North Road, Tianhe District, Guangzhou, Guangdong Province, The PRC	中國 廣東省 廣州 天河區 天河北路183-187號 大都會廣場14樓 1401、1414、1415及1416室	100%	330.18	Commercial 商業	Short 短期
Whole of Level 20, Asia Mansion, Nos. 663-669 Jiu Jiang Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai, The PRC	中國 上海市 黃浦區 九江路663-669號 亞洲大廈20樓全層	100%	851.16	Commercial 商業	Short 短期

Particulars of Investment Properties Held by the Group

本集團持有之投資物業詳情

Location	地點	Group's interest 本集團之權益	Approximate gross floor area (sq. m) 概約總建築面積 (平方米)	Existing use 現時用途	Term of lease 租期
Factory Unit 13 on 16th Floor, Vanta Industrial Centre, Nos. 21-33 Tai Lin Pai Road, Kwai Chung, New Territories, Hong Kong	香港 新界 葵涌 大連排道21-33號 宏達工業中心 16樓13號工廠單位	100%	726.12	Industrial 工業	Short 短期
Whole of Level 21, Empress Plaza, Nos. 17-19 Chatham Road South, Tsimshatsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong	香港 九龍 尖沙咀 漆咸道南17-19號 帝后廣場 21樓全層	100%	409.79	Commercial 商業	Short 短期
A parcel of land and the buildings erected thereon, No. 3047 Ming Zhu South Road, Qianshan District, Zhuhai City, Guangdong Province, The PRC	中國 廣東省 珠海市 前山區 明珠南路 3047號 一塊土地及在其上矗立之建築物	100%	59,383	Industrial 工業	Medium* 中期*

* The term for which the lease was granted remaining unexpired as at 31 March 2024 is less than 50 years but not less than 10 years.

* 於二零二四年三月三十一日，所授予租期之尚未屆滿部分少於五十年但不少於十年。



KINGMAKER FOOTWEAR HOLDINGS LIMITED
信 星 鞋 業 集 團 有 限 公 司